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February 24, 1997

Ms. Julict Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health b
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway ™ ;»’ s
Alameda, California 94502 if:—g = o
=h (R
-
Dear Ms. Shin: = O
8
Subject: Transmittal of the “Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agéi?cy ;f:

Comments to Addendum No. 2 to Materials Management Plan for EBMUD
Adeline Maintenance Facility”

The above referenced document is provided for your review and approval. The document
responds to comments received from Alameda County on Addendum 2 of the Materials

Management Plan. It also includes the results of supplemental field investigation activities
conducted in October 1996.

Based on the data collected during the supplemental field investigation activities, specific areas
within and outside of the proposed new building footprints will be excavated. I will notify you
in advance of the actual excavation activities. The final design documents for the phase 2
construction have not been completed. Once they are available, then the project team can discuss
the scquencing of the remedial work. We anticipate phase 2 construction and associated
remedial activitics beginning sometime in late spring/early summer 1997.

7
\s
Pleasc call me if you have any additional comments and/or questions. ﬂf’ b!‘:'\
0 \
Sincerely, \j\ %ﬂf
- . . My
%um «k//ﬂ\\rxﬂ_QL KT*E‘:J 17\0/

EILEEN FANELLI
Senior Environmental Compliance Specialist

EMF:prb

cc: David Tsztoo/EBMUD
David Glick/Geoplexus

LCR7095

375 ELEVENTH STREET . OAKLAND . CA 84807-4240 . {510F 83530007

Gio— 5 7-168]



'Plexus Inc.

Health & Safely Traming » Geo/Environmental Personnel ¢ Engineering Geoclogy Consultants s Frvironmental Management Consultants

January 22, 1997

Walsh Pacific Construction

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility
2130-A Adeline Street

Qakland, CA 94607

Attn. Mr. Mike Perotti

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments on
Addendum No. 2 to Materials Management Plan for EBMUD
Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA

Reference: (a) Addendum No. 2 to Materials Management Plan for EBMUD Adeline %5 10

4l

Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc, m B
dated September 12, 1996 u:: o
(b) Materials Management Plan for EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, P T
Qakland, CA, prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc., dated January 18, 1996 o 3 ;;.
et cﬁ [
Dear Mr. Perotti ::1 ,,.,,:J:;
—d -

As requested and authorized, Geo Plexus, Incorporated is pleased to provide the attached
Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments on Addendum No. 2 to the
Materials Management Plan (MMP), reference (a), for the Phase 2 and Phase 3 construction sites
at the EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center (AMC). References (a) and (b) present the general
site history and environmental issues for the project, an evaluation of human and environmental
risks associated with the known soil contaminates, remedial action criteria for the planned
construction phases, and phase-specific guidelines to be implemented to complete the earthwork
associated with the construction.

The attached report summarizes the investigation activities, analytical testing program, and
findings of the investigation to further define and evaluate the known environmental site
conditions for the AMC Phase 2 and Phase 3 construction sites. The document also includes a
Response to Atameda County Department of Environmental Health comments on the RBCA Tier
1 evaluation presented in reference (a).

Should you require additional information or need clarification of any information presented in
this document, please contact our office.

Respect lly submitted,
Geo Inc rporated
7

; imb riy ed :
“President 0 f

cc C95041

{@

41900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 « Santa Clara, Callfornia 95054 = Phone 408/987-0210 » FAX 408/988-0815
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AMC
ASTM
BTEX

DHS
DTSC
EBMUD
EPA
FID
HVOC
LUST
MMP
OVA
OVM
PID
RBCA
RBSL
RCRA
RWQCB
STLC
TPH gas
TPH diesel
TTLC
UST
WPC
VOA
vOC

ACRONYMS

Adeline Maintenance Center
American Society for Testing and Materials
Volatile Aromatic Compounds
(Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene and Xylene)
State of California Department of Heaith Services
State of California Department of Toxic Substance Control
East Bay Municipal Utility District
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Fiame Ionizing Detector
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Materials Management Plan
Organic Vapor Analyzer
Organic Vapor Meter
Photoionization Detector
Risk-Based Corrective Action
Risk-Based Screening Levels
Resource Conservation and Reclamation Act
State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Sotuble Threshold Limit Concentration
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
Total Threshold Limit Concentrations
Underground Storage Tank
Waish Pacific Construction
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Volatile Organic Compounds
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT AND
RESPONSE TO AGENCY COMMENTS ON
ADDENDUM No.2 TO
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT PLAN
for
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
ADELINE MAINTENANCE CENTER
1200 2ist STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following responds to comments from the Alameda County Health Agency regarding
Addendum 2 to the Materials Management Plan (MMP) for the East Bay Municipal Utility
District (EBMUD) Adeline Maintenance Center (AMC). Agency comments are outlined in two
letters dated October 10 and November 19, 1996, respectively. In addition, the following
presents and discusses the results of supplemental site investigation activities conducted n
accordance with Addendum 2. The site investigation activities were completed in October, 1996,

The following provides project background information, summarizes the Agency comments,
presents the results of the previous and supplemental site investigation activities and addresses the

Agency comments with respect to the additional site information

1.1 Backeround

EBMUD is constructing a new Adeline Maintenance Center (AMC) at the site of the existing
AMC. The AMC site comprises four city blocks, as shown in Figure 1. Walsh Pacific
Construction (WPC) has been retained by EBMUD as the design/build contractor for the AMC
project which includes demolition of several existing structures, the construction of 5 new
buildings, and remodeling of 2 buildings. The construction project will be completed in 3-phases
over a 2-year period ending approximately April, 1998. Phase-1 of construction is currently in
progress and Phase-2 is scheduled to begin in December, 1996. Phase-3 of the construction is
scheduled to begin in October, 1977. Figure 2 illustrates the Phase 2 and Phase 3 construction
areas, the location of the existing structures, and the location of the planned structures.

Alameda County Health Agency is the lead regulatory agency providing oversight of
environmental investigations and remedial activities conducted at the site.

The MMP for the EBMUD AMC was prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc., (dated January 18, 1996)
and presented: the general history of the project site, a Tier-1 Risk-Based Corrective Action
(RBCA) evaluation of human and environmental risks associated with the known soil
contaminates, remedial action criteria for the planned construction phases, and phase-specific
guidelines to be implemented to complete the earthwork associated with the construction

Geo Pleaus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drve Suite 1. Sowta Clara. Cablorma 950534 Phone JOR 987.0210  Tax -OR ORK-0813



Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments - January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 2

Addendum No. T was prepared to incorporate responses to Alameda County Health Agency
comments on the MMP and to address additional characterization and proposed remedial action
for the Phase-1 construction site.

Addendum No. 2 to the MMP was prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc (dated September 12, 1996) to
present the work plan for supplemental investigation activities to further define the extent of soil
contamination above the threshold criteria in areas included in the Phase 2 and Phase 3
construction. Addendum No. 2 also included a RBCA Tier 1 evaluation for volatile organic and
polynuclear aromatic compounds known to be present or anticipated to be encountered in the
Phase 2 and 3 construction areas which were not addressed in the MMP or Addendum No. 1.

Addendum No. 2 was forwarded to Alameda County Health Agency on October 1, 1996 and
comments were received on October 10 and November 19, 1996, respectively The comments

primarily addressed.

*Residual benzene contamination adjacent to West Grand Avenue, associated with the
former underground fuel storage tanks, removed in 1994,

*Delineation of potential contamination associated with the waste oil underground storage
tank and adjacent to boring 2-7;

+The criteria for conducting metals analysis on soil samples from construction Phase 2 and
Phase 3,

»Clarification on RBCA Tier-1 threshold criteria for ethylbenzene; and

+Use of the most conservative exposure pathways in setting threshold criteria for residual
contamination left beneath the footprint of new buildings

1.2 Previous Site Investigation Activities

The following summarizes site soil analytical data collected during the removal of the
underground fuel tanks at the former service station in 1994 and completion of a Preliminary Site
Assessment in 1995 These data are more completely described in the following reports:

General Environmental Management Services, 1994, “Interim Remedial Action Summary
Report for EBMUD Facility located at 1200 21st Street, Oakland, CA”;

Geo Plexus, Inc., 1995, “Preliminary Site Assessment Report for Adeline Maintenance
Facility”, prepared for East Bay Municipal Utility District.

Six underground storage tanks were excavated and removed from the former gasoline service
station located within the Phase 2 construction area in November, 1994 (see Figure 3), The
excavation extended vertically to a depth of 13- to 16-feet below the ground surface and laterally
to the excavation boundaries indicated on Figure 4. The final excavation sample locations are
also indicated on Figure 4.

Geo Plexus, Incarporated
1900 Wyatt Drine, Suite 1. Santa Clase, Califorma 230534 Phone J0R 9R7-0210  Fax JOR98R-GR1 S



Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 3

Table 1 presents the analvtical test data for the excavation samples-
TABLE 1
1994 TANK EXCAVATION SAMPLES

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST DATA
(Concentrations in parts per million)

‘Sa'mplé'No. | TPHgas’ TPHll“i‘BSel Oil&Grease | Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene - -X,jflclﬁe
111 24 24 NI 0.3 0.028 015 0.50
112 13 ND NA 0.028 0615 019 0.33
113 22 13 NA 0.29 0025 073 1.0
114 6] NI NA 1.5 U 14 017 0.86
125 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
126 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.009
127 11 ND ND (G034 0.39 0.80 014
128 420 440 10 0.58 0.4% ND 3.1
129 ND ND ND ND ND NI ND
130 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
131 91 NI ND 0.065 0007 ND 0.076
132 57 NI ND 0.18 0026 ND 0.17
133 790 30 88 (.83 (.94 ND 3.1
134 380 NA ND 3.3 23 33 13
135 430 NA 75 29 ¢79 1.8 3.0
136 77 NA ND 27 0.33 .25 0.17
137 9.4 NA ND 0041 0.014 ND 0.10
138 310 NA 130 <( 02 0.36 <0.02 24
139 57 NA ND 0.22 0.1 0.10 0.13
140 1400 NA 680 10 1.1 2.9 59
141 18 NA ND 0.075 0023 ND 0.18
142 2000 NA 900 <0.5 6.6 G.3 20
143 2800 NA 540 16 18 28 14

Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample located within proposed AMC building footprint.
ND - Constituent not detected
NA - Constituent not analyzed

Geo Pleaus, Incorporated
1900 Waatl Dive, Suite 1. Santa Clara. Califiria 95054 Phone J08 987-0210  Fax H08-98R-0815



Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 4

The preliminary site assessment was performed by Geo Plexus, Inc. in 1995 and included
advancing 6 borings (B2-1, B2-3, B2-4, B2-5, B2-7, and B2-8) within the Phase 2 project site
and 3 borings (B3-2, B3-3, and B3-4) within the Phase 3 project site (see Figure 5) Tables 2 and
3 present a summary of the analytical test data for the 1995 investigation:

TABLE 2

1995 PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST DATA
(Concentrations in parts per million)

SampleNo. *| TPHgas | TPHdiesel | Oil&Grease | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene “Kylone
EB2-1-S] ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB2-1-82 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND
EB2-3-S2 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
EB2-4-S1 NA ND NA NA NA NA NA
EB2-7-51 130 6400 24000 0.43 24 2.7 6.5
EB2-7-S2 ND ND ND 0008 0.014 0.005 0.029
EI32-8-S2 NA 1.9 ND NA NA NA NA
EB3-2-S] ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB3-3-S1 29 2200 1800 0012 0.019 0.02] 0.17
EB3-3-52 63 2300 13000 0.011 0010 ND 042
EB3-4-S1 ND 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND

Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample location within proposed AMC building footprint.
ND - Constituent not detected
NA - Constituent not analyzed

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
TOO0 Waatt Drve, Suile 1. Santa Clina, Cabitonma 95054 Phone 408 987-0210  Fax JORORR-0815



Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1697
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 5
TABLE 3
1995 PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT
ANALYTICAL TESTING - SOIL DATA
(Concentrations in parts per billion)
Sampie No. |- 1,2 1,3 e i - |acis12- | Tetrachloro | 105 | Brichlore.
" { Dichloro | "Di¢hiore | ‘Dichlore | Dichloro '} Dichlore | . ethane Trichlero | ' ethene -
henzene | benzene | benzene cthane ethene cethane -} 0

EB2-1-S1 NI NID NI ND ND ND NI ND
LR2-1-52 NI NI NI ND NI ND ND ND
EB2-3-St NI NI ND ND ND ND ND ND
ER2-4-51 NI NI ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB2-4-52 ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB2-5-§1 ND ND ND NI ND ND N ND
EB2-5-S2 NI ND ND NI ND ND ND ND
EB2-7-81 98 NI 36 210 ND 1900 540 870
EB2-§-52 ND ND ND NI ND ND ND ND
EB3-3-51 ND ND NI ND ND 68 ND ND
EB3-3-82 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB3-4-51 ND ND NI ND NI ND ND ND

Note: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample location within proposed AMC building footprint
ND - Constituent not detected

2.0 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGA’ﬁON

Supplemental investigation activities were performed as outlined in Addendum No. 2 to
determine/verify the limits of known/suspected soil contamination and to reduce the uncertainty of
remediation requirements for the Phase 2 and Phase 3 construction areas. The investigation was
completed in October, 1996 and included advancing 15 soil borings at the locations indicated on
Figure 6. The borings were located to delineate residual contamination in the vicinity of the
former underground fuel storage tanks and the existing waste oil tank and to characterize the soil

beneath the footprint of the planned shops building. In response to the Agency comment

regarding the waste oil tank, borings B-9 and B-10 were located at the waste oil tank near
previous boring 2-7 for the specific purpose of delineating any contamination associated with the
waste oil tank. The borings encountered the tank backfill and underlying soil. The tank is located
within the footprint of the proposed stores building. The tank will be removed and any soil
containing contaminants above the established threshold criteria will be excavated during phase 3
AMC construction. The waste oil tank 1s shown on Figure 6.

Geo Pieaus, Incorporated
19000 Waau ive Sune T Sama Clara, Calilonia 95054 Phone JORORT-0210 Fax JOROER-OR1S




Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adecline Maintenance Facility, Oaktand, CA Page 6

2.1 Subsurface Borings and Soil Samples

The borings were advanced by Gregg Drilling and by Precision Sampling, State of California
Licensed Drilling Contractors, and were logged under the supervision of a State of California
Certified Engineering Geologist An Alameda County (Zone 7) Soil Boring Permit was obtained
prior to drilling. The boring permit and boring logs are presented in Appendix A

The soil borings advanced by Gregg Drilling used an eight-inch, nominal diameter, continuous
flight hollow stem auger

The soil borings advanced by Precision Sampling used a limited-access, portable pneumatic drive
assembly which advanced a double casing system with a split barrel sampler as the inside casing.
The inner casing contained stainless steel tubes to retain the soil samples The casings were
driven into the soil in three-foot intervals. The sample casing was removed following each drive
and replaced with a new sampler prior to advancing the boring This drilling method achieved a
"continuous core” of the soil materials for observation and sampling in lieu of 5-foot interval
samples from conventional auger drilling.

All drilling and sampling equipment were thoroughly steam cleaned before drilling began to
prevent the introduction of off-site contamination and steam cleaned again between the borings to
prevent cross contamination Sampling equipment was cleaned between sample events using a
phosphate-free detergent bath and double rinsed to prevent cross

Sample liners from the borings which were identified as representative of the subsurface
conditions were retained for analytical testing. The soil samples were immediately sealed in the
tubes/liners and properly labeled including. the date, time, boring location, depth interval, and
project number. The samples were placed immediately into a chilled cooler (maintained at 3-5° C
with dry ice) for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.

The drill cuttings and soil samples obtained from the boring were screened with a photo-
ionization detector (PID) for volatile emissions and were monitored to observe moisture changes
in the sotls. PID recordings are included on the boring logs

Soil cuttings from the boring were placed in 55-gallon containers and remain stored on-site
pending disposal. The rinsate water derived from the boring/cleaning was also contained n 55-

gallon containers and remain stored on-site,

2.2 Grab Water Samples

To assess the options for containment and disposal of perched ground water encountered during
excavation of the building foundations, "grab" samples of water encountered in the borings were
obtained through the use of disposable teflon bailers lowered into the selected borings. The water
contained in the bailers was decanted directly into sterile 40-ml vials and 1-liter jars with Teflon
lined screw caps.

Geo Pleaus, Incorporated
1900 Waatt Dinve, Sunte 1. Sante Clara, Califorma 93054 Phone SGR987.0210  Fax JO8 988-0818



Subsurface Investization Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakiand, CA Page 7

The water samples were immediately sealed in the vials/jars and properly labeled inciuding. the
date, time, sample location, project number, and indication of any preservatives added to the
sample The samples were placed immediately into a chilled cooler and maintained at 3-5° C for
transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.

2.3 Boring Backfill

The borings were backfilled to the ground surface with a neat-cement slurry with 5% bentonite
added.

2.4 Analvtical Testing Schedule

The soil and ground water samples were submitted to and tested by McCampbell Analytical, a
State of California, Department of Health Services certified testing laboratory Analytical testing
was scheduled and performed in accordance with the State of California, Regional Water Quaiity
Control Board, and Alameda County Environmental Health Department guidelines. The testing
included the following:

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by Method GCFID 5030/8015;
+ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by Method GCFID 3550/8015,

» Volatile Aromatics (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8020,

+ Oil and Grease Compounds by EPA Method 5520;

* Volatile Halogenated Compounds by EPA Method 8010;

» Polynuciear Aromatic Compounds by EPA Method 8100, and

» LUFT Metals by EPA Method 6000 series.

These analytes were selected based on the results of previous site investigation activities that
indicated TPH-gasoline, TPH-diesel, BTEX, Oil and Grease, Volatile Organics and PNA’s may
be present in subsurface soils The analytical test data and chain-of-custody documents are
included as Appendix B.

2.5 Analvytical Test Results

Tables 4, 5, and 6 present a summary of the analytical test data for the soil samples:

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Dive. Smte 1 Santa Clara, Califorua 95654 Phone J08987-0210 Tay JUR 9RE-0R15



Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments
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EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 8
TABLE 4
1996 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION
ANALYTICAL TESTING - SOIL. DATA
(Concentrations in parts per million)

Sampic No. - | TPHgas TPHdievel | Oil&Grease | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyibenzene . Xylene MTBE

B-1,5-6' ND NA NA 0.016 (0.007 0.009 0.012 ND
B-1, 10-11.,5' ND NA NA 0007 0.012 ND 0.010 ND
B-1, 15-16.5* ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND

B-2,5-6' 1.1 3.0 ND ND ND ND 0.013 ND
B-2, 160-11.5° ND (.6 NI ND ND ND ND ND
B-2, 15-16.5' ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND

B-3, 5-6' 87 620 @ ND 0.061 0073 039 ND
B-3, 10-11.58 ND 2.3 NA ND ND ND ND ND

B-4, 5-¢' 29 34 ND 0.063 0.048 (.053 017 <0.08
B-4, 10-11.5 ND ND NA ND ND ND 0.012 ND

B-5, 5-6' 1.1 N ND ND ND Ni) 0.012 ND
B-5, 10-11.5' ND 46 ND ND ND ND NP ND

B-6, 5-6' ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND

B-7,5-6' 88 260 170 0.033 0.10 0.11 0.55 <0.2
B-7,10-11.5 ND ND ND (.040 0.607 ND ND ND

B-§, 5-6' NI ND NA ND ND ND ND ND

B-9, 5-6° 360 | (7000 > sa000 ) | T8 N (03 3.6 207 | <08
B-9, 10-11.5" ND 43 NI %I:IT)’ ND NI ND ND
B-9, 15-16.5" ND NA NA ND ND NI ND ND

B-10, 56" 0 (5000 )| Cesono )| Coss' )| G| i (oo )| <04
B-10, 10-11.5' ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample located within proposed AMC building footprint.
ND indicates constituent not detected.

NA indicates constituent not analyzed.

1900 W att Drve, Suite 1, Santa Clasa, Caldorma 95054

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

Phone 4089R87-0210 Tan 40K YER-OR13
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TABLE 4 (cont’d)
1996 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION
ANALYTICAL TESTING - SOIL. DATA
(Concentrations in parts per million)

‘Sample No. TPHgas | TPHdiesel. | Oll&Grease | Benzene | Tofuene | Ethylbenzene | Xylene | MTBE

B-11, 5-6' NA NA ) NI NA NA NA NA NA
B-12, 3.5-4’ 4.2 (/Ei()()\‘j (1 I(I(IIQ 0010 0.013 ND 0.038 ND
B-12,9-9.5' ND EAM NA ND NI ND ND ND
B-13,5-5.5' 12 /18(1;) B C 000 D)) oo | 0012 0.010 010 | <0.06
B-13,9-9.5 N NA NA ND 0.012 ND 00il ND
I3-14. 4-5.5' 35 57 180 0.23 0 O8O0 016 048 <0.2
B-14. 8-8.5' 110 99 NA ND NI 0.004 0.44 <0.15
B-14.12.5-1% ND NA NA 0.007 ND ND ND 0,005
B-15,4-4.5 530 5700 190 1.8 1.3 0.76 4.3 <3.5
B-15,8.5-9 1.6 4.2 NA 0.018 0013 ND 0.0i6 ND

Notes: Bold Sampie Numbers indicate sample located within proposed AMC building footprint.

ND indicates constituent not detected.
NA indicates constituent not analyzed.

o
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Geo Piexus, Tncorporated
1900 Whait Drive, Smite 1, Santa Clava, Calilrma 95054
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Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments

January 22, 1997

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 10
TABLE 5§
1996 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION
ANALYTICAL TESTING - SOl DATA
(Concentrations in parts per billion)
Sample No. 1,2 13- - 1,1- gis 1,2- | Tetrachloro LiL,1- Trichloro‘.j
‘Dichlorov ‘Dichloro | Dichiore i Dichlore | Dichlero tthane Trichlore | "-ethene.
.| benzene |-benene | benzene i vthane cthene ethanc .
B2, 5-6.5' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B3, 5-6.5' ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND
BS, 5-0.5 ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND
BY, 5-0.5" <100 <100 <100 220 <100 3700 1700 1700
BY, 10-11.% ND ND ND ND NI ND ND ND
B10,5-6.5' 990 74 280 830 90 2600 350 <50
B10, 10-11.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

B-115-6.5" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B12,3.5-¢8 ND ND ND ND ND NI} ND 5.2
B12,9-9.5 ND ND NI NI} ND NI ND ND
Bi3,5-8.5' NI ND ND ND ND 34 ND 54
B13,9-9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NI ND

Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample location within proposed AMC building footprint.

ND indicates constituent not detected

Geo Pleus, Incorporated
1900 Wraatt Drive, Sutte 1 Santa Clara, Calilorma 95054

Phone Q08 9R7-0210 Fax 08 98R-0K]15
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TABLE 6
1996 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION
ANALYTICAL TESTING - SOIL. DATA
(Concentrations in parts per million)
‘ Samp‘l\c‘ No. |- - Cadmium Chromium - | * 1 Leai | Nickel © 7| Zine
B9, 5-6.5 ND 20 ND 12 36
B9, 10-11.5 ND 36 ND 22 32
B10, 5-0.5' ND 30 4.3 34 34
B12,3.5-4' ND 38 80 38 66
B13,5-55% ND 61 04 48 77

Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample location within proposed AMC building footprint.
ND indicates constituent not detected.

Tables 7 and 8 present the analytical test data for the samples of perched water:

TABLE 7

1996 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION

ANALYTICAL TESTING - WATER DATA

(Concentrations in parts per billion)

Sample No. | TPHgss | TPHdicsel: |:OiléGrese’ | Banziiie: | Toluene | Ethyibenvene | ‘Xylenc || MTBE -
B1 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
B2 200 720 ND ND ND 0.3¢ 1.2 130
B3 220 NA NA ND ND ND 1.1 <6
BS 300 280 ND ND ND ND 2.7 ND
BY 380 16000 84 19 27 8> 58 210
B14 2900 59000 56 52 7.3 8.3 21 <13

Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate sample location within proposed AMC building footprint
ND indicates constituent not detected.
NA indicates constituent not analyzed.

Geo Picxus, Incorporated
1904 Wyatt Diive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, Califorsia 95034 Phone 408987-0210 Fax JOROER-0815




Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 12
TABLE 8

1996 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION
ANALYTICAL TESTING - WATER DATA
(Concentrations in parts per billion)

Sample No, 1,2- 1.3~ B P 1.0~ ¢it 1,2~ | Tetrachloro 1,1,1- Trichloro
‘ Dichloro | Dichloro | .Dichloro | Dichloro | Dichlore ethane Trichloro .ethene
benzene - | benzene | benzene ethane ethene ethane '
BA ND ND ND ND NI NI ND ND
BY ND ND ND 18 ND 28 1.7 26
Bl4 ND ND ND NI ND ND ND ND

MCLs% _ Suph P 120 See
Notes: Bold Sample Numbers indicate samp eplgcatnon within proposed AMC building footprint.

ND indicates constituent not detected.

3.0 ANALYSIS AND_DISCUSSION

To assess the potential health risk of VOC’s and PNA’s for the AMC Phase 2 and Phase 3
construction sites, an additional risk based corrective action analysis was performed in accordance
with the procedures presented in ASTM E 1739-95  This analysis was performed using a
commercially available, automated process known as “Tier 2 RBCA Tool Kit™ published by
Groundwater Services, Inc  This evaluation maintained the “commercial” health risk of 1 x 10™
as established in the MMP and included the VOC and PNA constituents known or anticipated to
be present at the AMC site. The exposure pathways considered in Addendum No. 2 included:

» s0il contact for construction workers;

» soil ingestion,

» volatilization of soil gasses to indoor atr;

» volatilization of soil gasses to outdoor air; and
» contaminant leaching to ground water.

In accordance with Agency comments, two additional exposure pathways were included in the
revised analysis assuming the presence of contaminated “perched” water beneath building
footprints:

» volatilization of soil gasses to indoor air; and
» volatilization of soil gasses to outdoor air.

In addition, 1,2-Dichlorobenzene and cis 1,2-Dichiorobenzene were included in the revised RBCA
Tier-1 analysis (included as Appendix C) to evaluate additional constituents detected in the
supplemental investigation Anthracene and Methylene Chloride were included to comply with
Agency request for inclusion in the analysis for consistency with the ASTM Standard.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Waatt Dine. Sunte 1. Santa Clana, Calaform 93054 Phone J08 987-0210 fan U8 9RR-0R]S
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In response to Agency comments, we have contacted Groundwater Services, Inc. (provider of the
RBCA Tier-1 analysis used in this evaluation) to determine the reason that the ethylbenzene value
of 130 ppm calculated in the “soil-leachate to protect ground water” analysis differs from the
value of 1,610 ppm in the “Look-Up Table X2.1” published in the ASTM Standard It is our
understanding (based on conversations with Groundwater Services, Inc. personnel and Appendix
2 of the software documentation) that the ASTM Standard provides for calculation of two
scenarios for each constituent (based on depth to water) and that the most conservative value
calculated is used as threshold criteria, with the exception of ethylbenzene which only uses one
scenario (deep water table conditions). Groundwater Services, Inc personnel indicate that the
software application maintains the two-scenario test for all constituents including ethylbenzene (as
approved by ASTM and authorized by the Standard) which can produce more conservative values
than would be achieved by using the ASTM Standard “Look-Up Table”. Values for ethylbenzene
similar to the values in the “Look-up Table” can reportedly be simulated by increasing the depth
to ground water to over 99-feet. We have not forced this calculation and have selected the more
conservative value calculated by the software for site conditions

Evaluation of the Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL’s) assuming exposure from volatiiization
of contaminants from perched water to indoor or outdoor air indicated that these pathways were
less conservative than the leaching to groundwater exposure pathway.

The revised analysis indicated that the most conservative risk valves are derived assuming an
exposure pathway of contaminant leaching to groundwater. In accordance with the MMP, these
values are applied to the areas outside the footprints of proposed new buildings. State of
California Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional guideline criteria will be applied to areas
within the footprints of the proposed buildings. In cases where Tri-Regional guidelines do not
exist, the RBCA values are applied

The threshold criteria for the phase 2 and phase 3 AMC construction sites are summarized on
Table 9:

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wit e Suite 1. Samta Cla, Cahlormim 93054 Phone J0R89K7-0210  Fav JOR9BE-0815
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TABLE 9

THRESHOLD VALUES FOR SOIL

. | .. Threshold Valuei for . .| RBSL Threshold Values for
-Gonstituent o Within Building Footprint' - . ~Outside Building Footprint - -
TPH gas 100 ppm unlimited
TPH diesel 1.000 ppm unlmuted
Oil & Grease 1.000 ppm unlmited
Benzene 0.3 ppm 1.67 ppm*
Toluene 0.3 ppm 360 ppm
Ethvlbenzene 1 ppm 130 ppm
Xvlenes 1 ppm Res
Napthalene 1 ppm 64 ppm
Benzo(a)pyrene Res Res
Anthracene Res Res
1,2 Dichlorobenzenc 2,300 ppm 2,300 ppm
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 310 ppm 310 ppm
1,1 Dichloroethane 92 ppm 92 ppm
1,2 Dichlorocthane 2.5 pm 2.5 pm
cis-1,2 Dichlorocthane 6 4 ppm 6 4 ppm
Fluoranthene Res Res
Methylene Chioride 12 ppm 12 ppm
Phenanthrene Res Res
Pyrene Res Res
Tetrachlorocthane 8,800 ppm 8.800 ppm
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane 330 ppm 330 ppmn
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 042 ppm 0.42 ppm
Trichloroethene 2.4 ppm 2.4 ppm

Notes: RBSL - Risk Based Screening Level from RBCA Tier 1 Evaluation.
* Value of 5.82 ppm reduced by 29 percent in accordance with RWQCB guidelines.

Res - selected risk level is not exceeded for pure compound present at any concentration
Constituents added in the revised analysis are indicated in boid.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wt Dove. Swue 1. Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408987-0210  Fax J08/988-0815
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

4.1 Subsurface Soil Conditions

The soil borings revealed near-uniform subsurface soil conditions consisting of approximately 4-
to 6-feet of sandy to silty clay fill material (containing concrete rubble, brick, wood debris, etc.)
underlain by stiff to very stiff, silty clay (bay mud deposits) and dense, silty sand (native
sediments) Very strong gasoline and diese! odors were encountered in borings EB-11, EB-12,
and EB-13 and a visible sheen was observed on the soil samples recovered from boring EB-13.

4.2 Perched Water Conditions

Perched water was encountered within the fill material and at the interface between the fill and
native sediments (silty sand or bay mud). The underlying native sediments did not exhibit free
water and as such the perched water is not considered to represent ground water conditions

4.3 Contaminants of Concern Review

The previous and current investigations have identified the presence of petroleum compounds
which exceed the established threshold criteria within the footprints of the proposed structures
and isolated areas of petroleum compounds which exceed threshold criteria outside of the building
footprints.

With the exception of two samples from boring 2-7, which contained TCE at concentrations
above RBSL’s, no other volatile organics, PNA’s, or heavy metals are present in site soils at
concentrations exceeding RBSL’s.

4.4 Anticipated Excavation Within Building Footprints

Based on the threshold criteria, the surface soils (extending to depths of 6- to 7-feet) in the areas
of the former underground tanks (sample locations 114, 133, 134, 135, 136, and 138) and beneath
the existing auto shop (borings EB3-3, B-12 and B-13) will be excavated and removed from the
project site to mitigate the risk associated with the petroleum compounds.

Similarly, the area in the immediate vicinity of the underground waste oil tank and borings EB-7,
B-9, and B-10 will be excavated at the time of the tank removal. The absence of VOC’s in the soil
collected from borings B-9 and B-10 indicate that the VOC contamination associated with the
waste oil tank is limited in lateral extent and primarily associated with the backfill surrounding the
tank. As such, the identified risk will be mitigated by removal of the tank and affected soil during
phase 3 AMC construction.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Waat Dinve, Sae T Santa Clara. Califorma 95054 Phone dOR 9E0210 Fay, 408 9RE-O8] S
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4.5 Anticipated Excavation Qutside Building Footprints

Comparison of the site soil data to the RBSL’s indicate that with the exception of one sample
from the area of the 1994 tank excavation (sample 143 obtained for the perimeter of the
excavation for the former tanks along West Grand Avenue) and one sample from boring B-15, the
concentration of petroleum compounds detected in the project area outside of the building
footprints do not exceed RBSL threshold criteria.

Sample 143 was collected from fill material beneath the sidewalk at a depth of 7 feet below the
ground surface. The sample collected immediately above 143, sample 142, did not contain
detectable benzene and other surrounding samples contained benzene below RBSL’s.
Furthermore, the recent investigation activities confirmed that petroleum contamination is limited
to the fill overlying native bay mud and silty sand sediments This data suggest that the Benzene
detected in sample 143 is of very limited extent and not representative of a continuing source of
contamination to perched water in the fill or to groundwater.

4.6 Perched Water Control

Perched water within the planned excavations containing dissolved petroleum compounds and/or
volatile organics will be evacuated and appropriately disposed of during construction. The
perched water is associated with the fill overlying the native, uncontaminated soils The fill soils
in these areas will be replaced with compacted, less permeable soils mitigating the potential for
future migration of perched water beneath the structure and exposure due to off-gassing.

4.7 Excavation Protocols

During phase 2 and 3 AMC construction, the soil excavation process, monitoring and verification
sampling will be performed in accordance with the protocols presented in Addendum No. 2 to the
MMP. Excavated soil that does not meet threshold criteria will be treated and/or disposed of off-
site. The need for and scope of any groundwater investigation or monitoring program will be
assessed once the AMC construction 1s completed

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Walsh Pacific Construction and East
Bay Municipal Utility District and their authorized representatives. No reliance on this report
shall be made by anyone other than the client for whom it was prepared.

We have only observed a small portion of the pertinent soil conditions present at the site
Subsurface conditions across the site have been extrapolated from information obtained from
review of existing documents and from the field investigation The conclusions made herein are
based on the assumption that soil conditions do not deviate appreciably from those described in
the reports and observed during the field investigation.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 W i1 Drve. Sinte 1, Samta Clara. Califomna 95054 Phone Q08 987-0210 Pax JOR98K-08]S
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Geo Plexus, Incorporated provides consulting services in the fields of Geology and Engineering
Geology performed in accordance with presently accepted professional practices. Professional
judgments presented herein are based partly on information obtained from review of published
documents, partly on evaluations of the technical information gathered, and partiy on general
experience in the fields of geology and engineering geology.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on a preliminary field
reconnaissance, a review of previous site investigation reports, on data obtained from the
literature research, and on information derived from the subsurface investigation and analytical
testing. This assessment did not include an inspection/evaluation for the presence of asbestos
products and/or radon gas, or other organic/inorganic compounds not tested for.

This report provides neither certification nor guarantee that the property is free of hazardous
substance contamination

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted methodologies and standards
of practice of the area. The personnel performing this assessment are qualified to perform such
investigations. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclustons and
recommendations included in the report

If you have questions regarding the findings, conclusions, or recommendations contained in this
report, please contact us We appreciate the opportunity to serve you.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 W vatt Dove. Suite 1. Santa Clara, Cabtornia 95054 Phone 40% 9#7-0210 Lax 408 9R8-0R13
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APPENDIX A

BORING PERMIT AND LOGS
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BORING LOG

LOCATION _EBMUD Adeline Main DATE ___10-21-96
S WB-1
DRILLER ___Gregs Drilling BORINGNo. _ -
g
12 WELL wl S
DEPTH DESCRIPTION “ I 1 omsion | E] S | comments
(fL) o] E <t =
Q v o]
1
o0
ey
~} GRAVEL, gray, dense, dry 1l/2-2" gravel GW FILL
—§ SILTY CLAY, green-gray, firm, moist, plasticfCL
5 . 51 |6
— SILTY CLAY, gray-green, soft, moist, very CH BAY MUD
f plastic, interbedded with thin medium~- to-
] coarse sand stringers, high organic content
- jnoderate
gradation to green-~black HZS odors
1o —]very porous along organic material, carbon s o
nodules, iron nodules
15 —] SANDY CLAY, blue-green, wet, firm, plastic |JCH I
20 -
i |
[EER Plexus, INC. FIGURE
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BORING LOG

LOCATION _EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE __10-21-96
. WB-2
DRILLER _ Crese brilling BORING No.
DEPTH v 1 8 WELL g9l 2
po DESCRIPTION g 3 DESIGN % ; COMMENTS
=
o] o 8
mJ—J
~JGANDY GRAVEL red-brown, dense, dry GP FILL
ANDY CLAY, blue-green to black, soft, moist,}CH
interbedded with thin sand stringers, low 350 roil seepage
5 rganic content, carbon nodules, oil seepage S1§ 2 along
rom fractures fractures
- SILTY CLAY, brown-balck, soft, moist, very CH BAY HMUD
10— nigh organic content, interbedded with thin
; . 600 S2§ 3
4 sand stringers, plastic, very porous along d .
organic material moderate
- st odor
15w 230 S3) 3
“ ]
PAVE
h |
J
[ Plexus, Inc. FIGURE



LOCATION

BORING 1.0G

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center

DRILLER _Gregg Lrilling

DATE

10-21-96

BORING No. _WB-3

g
DEPTH ot g WELL 3 g ]
- DESCRIPTION “ § T | DESIGN Ef © | commmnts
o w (o}
d
o
—] SAND AND GRAVEL, red-brown, dense, moist GP FILL
-} SILTY CLAY, blue-green to black, soft, moistJ CH
5 — plastic, interbedded with thin sand stringer 100 S1E2 strong oil]
_f moderate organic content, free product (oil) odors
seepage from soil and fractures eepage
- ifrom
ractures
<} SILTY CLAY, brown-gray, soft, moist, plastic) CH
10—} very high organic content, porous along 350 82§ 3 moderate
- organic material st odors
15— I
. |
i
[T Plexus, IncC. FIGURE




BORING LOG

LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center

DRILLER _Gregg Drilling

DATE

10-21-96

BORING No. ___WB~4

s
Z
: o w
u { g WELL all I
perTH DESCRIPTION 1 51 pesion | &l 8 | comments
{f1) o > < 3
] “l1 C
ol
o
_I SANDY GRAVEL, red-gray, dense, dry GP FILL
-] SILTY CLAY, gray-green, soft, wet, very CH strong odil]
- plastic, black carbon nodules odors
- 350 S1 §2
5
-] moderate organic content, very porous
— SILTY CLAY, gray-brown, firm, moist, plastic] CH BAY MUD
- moderate organic content
10 — 30 52 |5
15 _ISANDY CLAY, blue-green, firm, moist cL |10 s3 |7
[ Plexus, INC. FIGURE




LOCATION ERMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-21-96
DRILLER  Cregg Drilling BORING No. __¥B=>
[~
DEPTH ¢ | E WELL w 5
o DESCRIPTION a 5] oeon | S | comments
2 A
g
-{ GRAVEL, green-gray, dense, dry GPp FILL
-] SILTY CLAY, dark gray, firm, moist CL very stroug
7] oil odors
5 — 230 5113
_§ SILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, wet, very CH BAY MUD
plastic, carbon nodules, low organic
"] content
o strong
H_.S odors
- 2
10 7 460 52 12
15 —

[ Plexus, Inc. FIGURE




LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-21-96
' . WB-6
DRILLER Gregg Drilling BORINGNo. ...""7"
| 5 1
; 0o
DDEPTH o = WELL Lo 2
L) DESCRIPTION ; 3 DESIGN £l © ! cOMMENTS
' Y =] =
@] “l ©
s}
&
l _| GRAVEL AND SAND, red-brown, dense, dry GP FILL
] SILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist, very CH
l | plastic, carbon nodules
5 — 1208 S1{ 3
-] SANDY CLAY, dark gray-brown, soft, moist CH AV MUD
l 4 moderate organic content, medium plastic, B
] interbedded with thin sand lenses
I ] 80 s2| 5
10—
l -
.
' 15—
l N
I -



BORING LOG
LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE  10-21-96
DRILLER ___ ©ress Drilling BORING No. ___WB-7
5
U = WELL =R =
DEPTH . = -
“ DESCRIPTION 2} 5| osson S g COMMENTS
o} w Q
Jua]
AR
—{GRAVEL, gray, dense, dry GP FILL
_JSILTY CLAY, blue-greemn, soft, moist CL
“JSILTY CLAY, black, soft, wet, very plastic, CH oil seepagpe
5 —fvery nigh organic content, some sand lenses, 560 sy 2 Jfrom pored
-Joil seepage from pores and fractures
104 180 s2 | 4
Jdsanpy cLAY, blue-green, firm, wet CL
15 80 s3 | s
-
[ Plexus, Inc. FIGURE




BORING LOG

LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center

DRILLER _Gregg Drilling

DATE 10-22-96

BORING No. _WB-8

Jan
: 1
S ol w
DEPTH © = WELL af =2
() DESCRIPTION v = DESIGN = ] COMMENTS
=] s> <1 =
' @] ] O
-
&
l “§RUBRLE FILL, concrete, brick, timber FILL
~§ SAND, brown, loose, moist SM
' SILTY CLAY, dark gray, firm, moist CL
> 60 s1]5
I | SAND, fine-grained, dark gray, loose, wet 54
- NATIVE
l SANDY CLAY, blue-gray, firm, moist CL } 40 $2§ 10
10
l 15 —
i [ Plexus, INnc. FIGURE



BORING LOG

LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center

DRILLER _ Gregg Drilling

DATE

10~-22~96

BORING No._WB=9

5
; e %
o = WELL 431 =2
DEPTH DESCRIPTION 4 b S| pesion E1 8 | comments
(fe) 512 2] =
W
5 g
m
~) SANDY GRAVEL, with concrete rubble, red- GP FILL
-1 brown, dense, damp
=
1 sanpy CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist CH Istrong oil
5 — 230 SL§ 4 odors
- SAND, fine- to medium-grained, black,loose 3P
wet
-4 SILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist, carbon] CH
10 nodules, small organic fibers 140 52] 2
| SANDY CLAY, dark gray, firm, moist CL
15 - 80 S3110
e
[ Plexus, INC. FIGURE




BORING LOG
LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-22-96
DRILLER Gregg Drilling BORING No. ___WB-10
'
EPTR o { g WELL 3 % 7
DE . & o
(i) DESCRIPTION ; = DESIGN E O COMMENTS
> 21 =
< o Q
2
mg
=1 SAND AND GRAVEL, red-brown, dense, damp GP FILL
_J SAND, black, loose, wet, abundant shell sM very strorfg
fragments oll odorsJ
5™ 650 SL}3 raw sewag
] odors
.
10 — 240 s21]11 _— — —
1 SILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist, black CL NATIVE
{ carbon nodules
T SANDY CLAY, gray, firm, moist cL § 20 s3 |10
15 7]
-
[T Plexus, INcC. . FIGURE




LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintance Center DATE  10-22-96
1 WB~11
DRILLER Gregg Drilling BORING No.
E -
U = WELL wl 5
DEPTH . =
- DESCRIPTION v ] 5| oesion = g COMMENTS
=
=} w 8
@
-4 SAND AND GRAVEL, red-brown, dense, dry GP FILL
-4 SAND, fine- tomedium-grained, black, loose SM
_} abundant shell fragments
5 650 51
. SILTY CLAY, gray-green, soft, wet CH NATIVE
10 60 21 2
-
15
4
[ Plexus, Inc. FIGURE




BORING LOG

L OCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-24-96
DRILLER Precision Sampling BORING No. WB-12
g
. o) I
DEPTH vob o2 WELL my S
o DESCRIPTION a S | Dpesion g g COMMENTS
> <<
C v 3
&
-1 SILTY CLAY, dark gray, soft, moist CH
“J CLAYEY SAND, gray-brown, loose, moist sc § 140p [Very stron
S s1 0il odors
5 —QSILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist, black CH
Jdorganic nodules, plastic
] 5AND, medium-grained, dark gray, loose, wet SM
S1LTY CLAY, plLue-gray, soft, wet, moderate Ch 2404 52
10"} organic content., porous along _organic matter
157
-
[ Plexus, Inc. FIGURE




LOCATION EEMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-24-96
Drilling -
DRILLER Grees Prilling BORING No. __¥WB-13
P
o e} E
8] = WELL =
DEPTH . = =N s
“© DESCRIPTION «“ | 3 § DESIGN i O ] cOMMENTS
= Z <1 =
o wt ©
=)
&
=1 SILTY CLAY, blue-green, scoft, meist, thin §CH
-1 sand lenses very stron
- 1300 oil cdors
5 SILTY CLAY, blue-gray, soft, mecist, carbon JCH sl
nodules
1 sAND, fine~ to medium—grained, loose, wet SP 250 k2
SILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist CH
10
15—
—
—
[T Plexus, Inc. IGURE




LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-24-96
isi | BORING No. _"B-1%
DRILLER Precision Sampling C.
ghl—
= :
DEPTH J 2 WELL u g
. E: ) @]
) DESCRIPTION g 3 DESIGN % ; COMMENTS
18]
° g
@
-] CLAYEY, SANDY GRAVEL, gray-green, dense, GC
~Jmoist
5 _$SILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist, high CH 2100 S1 strong
organic content, with thin sand stringers gas odors
seepage
“§SANDY CLAY, green, soft, moist CH from soil
A 52
10 = SILTY CLAY, gray-green, soft, moist CH
] , : 580
4 sILTY Ccray, dark gray, soft, moist, high 83
orgnaic content
15 =

[T Plexus, IncC.

FIGURE



LOCATION EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center DATE 10-24-96
DRILLER  Precisions Sampling BORING No.__¥B715
5 |
DEPTH v ] B WELL w 5
. B~ o}
) DESCRIPTION ; 2 DESIGN % ; COMMENTS
o “1 8
[sa}
—4 CLAYEY SAND AND GRAVEL, gray-green, dense, GC
—{moist 2300l very stron
- gas odors
. 51 visable
5 CLAYEY SAND, black, loose, wet sC sheen on
—_—t soil
1 sILTY CLAY, blue-green, soft, moist CH
TV CLAYEY SAND, green, loose, wet sc {1800} s
10 —§ SILTY CLAY, dark gray, soft, moist CH
-
—
4
L
e Plexus, INC. FIGURE




Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments January 22, 1997
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA

APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
AND
ANALYTICAL TEST DATA
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CASou) | WALS Thevke /5 B SN 3 ! 70407 :

Serd Report Attention of: i Report Due i Verbal Due Number Type I‘{\: ¥ ‘§ % ‘E\E l TNANK r
* ’ = -4 = ] 4
\DP;\MB Glict Loy by of of ™ NERIINE 70409 itial
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 51(G-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, %

1Geo Plexus. Inc iClicnt Project 1D: # C95041, Walsh|Date Sampled: 10/21-10/22/96

! _ Slie

1900 Wyatt Drive. Suite | PaciicEBMUD IDate Received: 10/22/96

Santa Clara. CA 95034 |Chent Contact: David Ghick {Date Extracied: 10/22-10/28/96
|Client P.O IDate Analyzed. 10/22-10/28/96 |

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline?*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
IEPA methods 5030, modificd 8015. and 8020 or 602. Califorma RWQCH (SF Bav Region) method GCFID (5030}

| | : |

: ‘

(LabID  ClientID |Matrix|TPH()” | MTBE . Benzene | Toluene TE“;;"I?E"'“‘[ Xylenes }s(lﬁr};;;ie

| 70407  WBISI | S | ND | ND 0016 | 0007 | 0009 0012 | 104

| 70408 WB1-S2 | s « ND ND 0007 | ooz | ND | 0010 106

| 70409  WBIJ-S3 S ND | ND ND ND ND ND 105
70410 | WB2-SI ) 1.1b ND ND ND ND 0.013 105
70411 WB2-§2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
70412 WB2-S3 s | ND | ND ND ND ND ND 105
70413 , WB3-S! S 87,8, j ND ND 0.061 0.075 0.39 110
70414 | WB3S2 | S | ND | ND ND ND ND ND 104
70415 | WB4-S] s | 208 |ND<008| 0063 | 0048 | 0053 0.17 -t
70416 | WB4-§2 S | ND | ND ND ND ND 0.012 105
70418~ WBS5-S] S | Libd | ND ND ND ND 0.012 100
70419 ' WBs-S2 | S | ND ND ND ND ND ND 98
7040 ° WBe-Sl { S | ND | ND | ND | ND | WD ND 101
70422 WB7-Sl s | 88 IND<02]| 0035 0.10 0.11 0.55 102

Reporting Limitunless| W | 50ugL | 50 05 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND -
means not detected E

above the reporting imit| S [ L.Ompkg! 005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported 1 ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg,lL,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
iresponsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is s:gru.ﬁcant; b) heavier pasoline
(range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) hghler soline range compounas (the most mobile ggction)
|are significant. d} gasoime range compounds having broa chromatogaphxc peaks are significant; biologicali
ialtered gasoline”: €) TPH pattern that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (7); ) one to a few isolate
ipeaks present; ) stronglyaged gasolinc or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
Isheen 1s present. i) liquid sample that contains greater than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No 1644 ",/ Edward Hamilion, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ~ ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510-798-1622

!-Geo Plexus. Inc. | iChent Project ID- # C95041; WalshiDatc Sampled- 10/2i-10/22/96
11900 Wyau Drive. Suite | Pacific/EBMUD |Date Received: 10/22/96

1Santa Clara. CA 93054 | Client Contact. David Glick IDate Extracted: 10/22-10/28/96 |
| |Chent P.0: IDate Analyzed: 10/22-10/28/96

i Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
iEPA methods 5030, modified 8015. and 8020 or 602:; California RWQCB (SF BavRepion) method GCFID{5030)

iresponsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
irange compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) h%hterfasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
iare significant: d) gasoline range Compounds having broa chromatc}%raphxc peaks are significant; biologicall
taltered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f) one to 2 few isolate
|peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
isheen 1s present. 1) hquid sample that contains greater than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

. = <
! LabID = ChentID Matrixg TPH(g)" | MTBE ; Benzene | Toluene ‘Eﬂgg’:“‘i Xylones [/ Rec.
70423 i WB7-S2 s | ND | ND | 0040 | 0007 i ND | ND 96
70425 | wess1 s | ND ND | ND | ND | ND | ND 9%
70427 | WBO-SI S | 360gd |ND<08| 085 o3 | 36 | 20 100
70428 WE9-52 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 106
70429 WB9-53 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
70430 | WB10-S1 | S 380,5d |ND< 04| 055 6.7 11 69 100
70431 | WBI0-S2 | S ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
70435 WBI-WSI1A ] W ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
70436 i WB2-WS1A ! W 200,b 130 ND ND 0.50 1.2 96
70437 | WB3-W5S1A T W 220b,d ND< 6 ND ND ND 1.1 100
70438 | WBS-WSIA | W | 300bd | ND | ND | ND | ND 27 101
70439 I WBO-WS1A : W 380.a,i 210 1% 27 8.5 58 103

f
|
Reporting Limitunless | W | Sougl | 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected |
above the reporting limit i S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.605 0.005 0.005 0.005
| water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

4
DHS Certification No. 1644 i Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL, ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

t
i
I
'
b
\
|

'Geo Plexus. Inc. iCirent Project ID: # C95041, Walsh|Date Sampled: 10/21-10/22/96

11900 Wyatl Dnive. Suite | !PaciﬁcfEBMUD ‘IDale Recewved: 10/22/96

‘Santa Clara. CA 95054 Eam Contact: David Glick Date Extracted- 10/22-10/28/96
|Chient P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/22-10/28/96

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
{EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (8F Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510}

Lab ID Client ID fMamx! TPH(d)" i "/gffrig‘g’;fg
70410 wE2SI | S | 3.00/g 10
7041 - wB2S2 | s | 16,¢ 106
70412 | WB2.S3 5 ND 102
7413 WB3-SI s 620b/d,g 107
70414 - WB3-S2 5 23b/g 110
. 70415 WBA4-SI s d,g 105
| 70416 | WB4-S2 s ND 106
70418 | WB5-S1 S ND 107
7049 | wBss2 S 46p 108
70420 . WB6-51 S ND 99
| 70422 WB7-SI S 260,b/d,g 116"
70423 | WBT-S2 S ND 101
| 70425 WBS-S1 S ND 100
| 70427 ' waes S 7000,8,b 107
'i Reporting Limit unless other- W S0ug/L
et ND means e |— p—

!I* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

I# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

1[+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
iresponsibie for their interpretation’ a) unmodified or weakly moditfied diese! is significant; b) diesel range
Icompounds are significant; no recognizable tpatu::rn; ¢) aged diesel? 1s significant); d) gasoline range comé)oun s
lare significant. ) medmm boiling point ]_jpa tern that does not match diesel g?); 1) one to a few Isolated peaks
[present, g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) iquid sample
ithat contamns greater than ~ 3 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No 1644 = Edward Hamilton. Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL = ANALYTICAL INC. Telc: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510-798-1622

|Geo Plexus. Inc. {Client Project ID. # C9504]1, Walsh Date Sampled. 10/21-10/22/96

'1900 Wyatt Drive. Suntc ] FciiEBMUD {Date Received: 10/22/96
'Santa Clara. CA 95034 IChient Contact: David Glick ‘Date Extracted: 10/22-10/28/96 |
{Client P.O: |Date Analyzed: 10/22-10/28/96 |

1 Dicse! Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
{EPA methods modified 8013. and 3550 or 3510: California RWQCB (SF Bav Remon) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Clent ID Matrix TPH(d)" ‘Vgi‘:g;;’fg’
70428 WB9-S2 S 43,8 108
70430 | WBl-S1 | S 15.000,g,b/d 103
; 7431 | WBl-S2 | S 1.4b 105
| 70436 | WB2-WS2A w 720b/d,g 111
| 70438 | WBS-WS24 | W 280,b/d 107
| 70439 WBO-WS2A | W 16.000,a,c/g,i 107

i !
i

|
I
|
|
|

Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L
wise stated, ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limat S 1.0 mg/kg

! 4
|
'* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

H . .
clutiered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
!baselmc, or; surrogate has been dm%imshed by dilutionggf original e:?tracl:)t. ger

I The followmng descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nawure and McCampbell Analytical is not
Iresponsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel 1s significant; b) diesel range
icompounds are significant. no recognizable pattern: c) aged diesel? 1s significant); d) gasoline range compounds
(are significant. e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel g?): f) one to a few isolated peaks
I{)resenl; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid sample

hat contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment. |

DHS Certification No. 1644 - "»/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

!Geo Plexus, Inc.
11900 Wyatt Drive. Suite 1

1Santa Clara, CA 95054

[Pacific/EBMUD

3
IClient Project ID: # C95041; WalshiDate Sampled. 10/21-10/22/96

!
IDate Received: 10/22/96

! Cirent Contact: David Glick

t
’Date Extracted: 10/28-10/30/96

EClient P.O:

lDale Analyzed: 10/28-10/30/96

Petroieum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
‘EPA metheds 413 1. 9070 or 9071, Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids_

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease
70410 WB2-S} S ND

" 904 . WB2-§2 S ND
70413 | WB3-S] S 1300

| 70415 WB4-SI s ND

. 70418 | WB5-SI S ND

0419 | WBs-S2 S ND
70422 | WB7-SI S 170
70423 1 WBT-R2 s ND
70427 WB9-S] S 54,000

| 70428 WB9-S2 S ND
70430 °  WBI10-S] S 64,000

I 70431 WB10-S2 S ND
70433 WBII-SI S ND
70436 WB2-WS24A w ND

70438 WB5-WS24 W ND

70439 WB9-WS2A W 8.4,i

| Reporting Limit unless other- W Smg/L

wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 50 mg/kg

i* water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sludge sampies in mg/kg

Ih) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ Svol. % sediment.

|
J

DHS Certification No 1644

R Edward Hamilton. Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

i{Geo Plexus. Inc. iClhient Project ID- # C95041, Walsh{Date Sampled. 10/21-10/22/96
11900 Wyatt Dpve. Sute 1 *;tpacmC/EBMUD 'Date Recenved: 10/22/9% }
‘Santa Clara. CA 95054 iCllcnl Contact: David Glick |Date Extracted. 10/23/96 .
|Client P.O: iDate Analvzed: 10/24/96

! Volatiie Halocarbons

IEPA method 601 or 8010 :
‘ LabID | 70410 ‘ 70413 i 70418 .‘ 70427 i
. ChentID |  WB2-Sl _WB3-Sl WB3-81 WB9-S] '
| Matrix | S S 5 : S
|Compound ] Concentration

|Bromodichloromethane ! ND ND ND ; ND< 100
;Bromoform(b) ND ; ND ND ! ND< 100
Bromomethane ND | ND ND ND< 100
Carbon Tetrachloride(® ND ' ND ND ND< 100
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND 5 ND< 100
Chloroethane ND ND ND i ND< 100
2-Chioroethyl Viny 1 Ether® ND ! ND ND | ND< 100
Chioroform ¢*/ ND i ND ND | ND< 100
Chloromethane ND : ND ND ND< 100
Dibromochloromethane ND ‘ ND ND ND< 100
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND 110
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND< 100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND< 100
Dichlorodifluorcmethane | ND i ND ND ND< 100
1,1-Dichioroethane | ND i ND ND 220
1.2-Dichloroethane | ND | ND ND ND< 100
1.1-Dichloroethene ! ND ND ND ND<_100

cis 1.2-Dichloroethene f ND i ND ND ND< 100
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ‘ ND ] ND ND ND< 100
1.2-Dichloropropane i ND ! ND ND ND< 100

cis 1.3-Dichloropropene | ND ‘ ND ND ND< 100
trans 1.3-Dichloropropenc ND ? ND ND ND< 100
Methvlene Chloride” ND<20 | ND<20 ND< 20 ND< 100
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane F ND ? ND ND ND< 100
Tetrachloroethene ’ ND< 10 ] ND< 10 ND< 10 3700
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ND i ND 5 ND 1700
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND | ND ND ND< 100
Trichloroethene ND i ND ND 1700
Trichiorofluoromethane ND r ND i ND ND< 100
Vinyl Chioride(® r ND | ND | ND ND<_100

io Recovery Surrogate ‘ 100 ¢ 100 97 105

|Comments : i ] ?

{* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/i.. soil and siudge sampies in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L

[Reporting limit unless otherwse stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< G.5ug/L, soil and sludge, ND< Sugikg I

IND means not detecied above the reporting limit; N/A means analvte not applicable to this analysis

i(b) tribromomethanc; (c) tetrachloremethanc; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethenc; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g) chioroethene;

((h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen 15 present; (i) hquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol % sediment.

DHS Cerification No. 1644 i Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexus. Inc.
11900 Wyatt Drive, Suite |

iSanta Clara, CA 95054

IClient Project 1D: # C95041,

|Pacific’EBMUD

Walsh|Date Sampled. 10/21-10/22/96

!
[Date Recewved: 10/22/96

IClient Contact David Glick

|Date Extracted: 10/23/96

iChem P.O:

IDate Analyzed: 10/24/96

. Volatile Halocarbons
|EPA method 601 or 8010
' Lab ID 70428 ! 70430 70431 70433

Chent ID WB9-82 l WB10-81 WBI10-52 WB11-51
. Matrix $ ' S S | S
|Compound Concentration
|Bromodichloromethane | ND ND< 50 ND ND
|Bromoform® | ND ND< 50 ND ND
Bromomethane ) ND ND< 50 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride'® ! ND ND< 50 ND ND
Chlorobenzene | ND ND< 50 ND ND
Chloroethane i ND ND< 50 ND ND
2-Chloroethy! Viny I Ether® | ND ND< 50 ND ND
Chloroform i ND ND< 50 ND ND
|Chloromethane ! ND ND< 50 ND ND
iDibromoch]oromethane ‘ ND ND< 50 ND ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene i ND 990 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | ND 74 ND ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene i ND 280 ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane | ND ND< 50 ND ND
1.1-Dichloroethane ] ND 830 ND ND
1.2-Dichloroethane ' ND ND< 50 ND ND
1.1-Dichloroethene ND | ND< 50 ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene i ND | 90 ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ! ND E ND< 50 ND ND
1.2-Dichloropropane | ND F ND< 50 ND ND
cis 1.3-Dichloropropene | ND | ND< 50 ND ‘ND
|trans 1,3-Dichloropropene | ND : ND< 50 ND | ND
Methviene Chloride® | ND<20 | ND<50 ND<20 | ND<20
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND ; ND< 50 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ’ ND< 10 | 2600 ND< 10 ND=< 10
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ! ND i 550 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ; ND k ND< 50 ND ND
Trichloroethene | ND | ND< 50 ND ND
{Trichloroflucromethane ! ND | ND< 50 ND ND
|Vinvl Chloride(®) ND | ____ND< 50 ND ND
1% Recovery Surrogate 100 | 109 99 95 |
|Comments_ | i |

'* water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
|Reporting limit unless otherwise stated* water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and sludge, ND< Suglkg
'ND means not delected above the reporuing limit; N/A means analve not applicable Lo this analysis

f(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g) chloroethene; l
i(h) a lighter than waler immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample thal contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sedimeni.

DHS Certification No. 1644 s Edward Hamilion, Lab Dlrector




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

1Geo Plexus. Inc iClicnt Project ID. # C95041, Walsh{Daic Sampled: 10/21-10/22/96
11900 Wyatt Drive. Suite | fPaClﬁC/EBMUD |Date Received: 10/22/96
Santa Clara. CA 95054 IClent Contact: David Glick |Date Extracted: 10/23/96 ‘
E {Client P.O: |Date Analyzed- 10/23/9 ‘
; Volatile Halocarbons i
(EPA method 60} or 8010 i
i LabID | 70439 ‘ 70438 ) :
- ClientID | WB9-WSIA WB5-WSI1A | '1

! Matrix | W i W i ‘

|Compound ' Concentration

Bromodichloromethane ' ND< 1 f ND :

Bromoform® ; ND< 1 ND 1

Bromomethane : ND< 1 ND i 1

Carbon Tetrachloride® | ND< 1 ND

Chlorobenzene | ND< 1 ND

Chloroethane 5 ND< | : ND E

2-Chloroethy! Viny 1 Ether'® | ND< 1 % ND E

Chioroform ‘¢ ‘ ND< 1 [ ND ; E

Chloromethane : ND< ] ! ND f :
Dibromochloromethane | ND< 1 5 ND :
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ! ND< 1 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | ND< 1 ND |
1.4-Dichlorobenzene | ND< i E ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane l ND< } 5 ND 5

1,1-Dichlorocthane i 18 ! ND i |
1,2-Dichloroethane ' ND< 1 1 ND : i
1,1-Dichlorocthene f ND< 1 i ND : i

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene l ND< 1 ? ND | )

trans 1.2-Dichloroethene | ND< 1 ' ND 3
1,2-Dichioropropane . ND< 1 ND ; :

cis 1.3-Dichloropropene ; ND< 1 ND ] f

trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 1 ND | E

Methvlene Chioride® 1.8 | ND 1 5
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorogthane | ND< 1 : ND 5
Tetrachlorocthene \ 2.8 | ND ‘
1,1,1-Trichloroethane j 1.7 ! ND

1.1.2-Trichloroethane ‘ ND< 1 ! ND |

Trichloroethene f 2.6 ’ ND |

Trichlorofluoromethane f ND< 1 \ ND i i

'Vinvl Chloridc‘® ___ND< | ND ? |

1% Recovery Surrogaie | 106 | 101 | i

|Comments i Lh | ' :

'* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L.. so1l and sludge samples i ug/kg and all TCLP exracts in ug/L.
chporling limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and sludge, ND< Sug/kg
IND means not detecied above the reporting himit. N/A means analvte not applicable 10 this analwsis

|¢b) tribromomethane; (¢) tetrachloromethanc; {(d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethence; (e) trichloromethane, (f) dichloromethane; (g) chloroethene;
[(h) sample diluted due 10 hiph organic content: (1) hquid sample thal contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % seciment

DHS Certification No 1644 s A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

iGeo Plexus, Inc.
‘1900 Wyatt Drive. Surte ]

'Santa Clara, CA 95054

IClient Project ID- # C95041, Walsh!Date Sampled. 10/21-10/22/96

[Pacific/EBMUD

!

iDate Recewved: 10/22/96

|Client Contact: David Glick

'Date Extracted: 10/23-10/29/96

i Client P.O-

iDate Analyzed: 10/24-10/30/96 |
LUFT Metals’ |
IEPA analviical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2° |
Lab ID : Client ID iMau'ix Extraction® i’“admium ChrommmE Lead  Nickel Zing % Rec. ;
! g | : | Surrogate |
70427 | WBY-SI s | TTLC | ND 20 | ND | 12 36 97
70428 | WBS-S2 s | TTLC ND 36 ND | 2 32 92
| 70430 WB10-S1 S TTLC ND 30 43 34 34 93
I
i !
| e
: |
| |
}
|
|
|
| Reporting Limit unless other- | 8 TTLC | 0.5mgke 0.5 0 | 20 1.0
! wise stated; ND means not de- :
{ tected nbove the reportimg Iimit w TTLC 0,005 mg/L 0.005 0.005 E 0.05 0.05
i - | STLC,TCLP | 0.01 mg/L 0.05 02 | oos 0.05

* soil samples and sludge are reported in mg/kg. and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts " mg/L
|

;

:" Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP exracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

f° EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, T TLC}, 3040{ organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
(22

'% reporting limit raised due matrixinterference

" surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

(i) hquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment, this sedtment 15 extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
imethodologtes and can stpnificantly effect reporied metal concentrations

|
b
|
I
|
|
i

DHS Certification No. 1644

. Edward Hamilton. Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{oil and grease)

Date: 10/22/96-10/23/96 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

! Analyte | sample | amount | RPD
| | (#67146) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

l l | |

I ! l !

| TPH (gas) { 0.000 1,918 1.%908 | 2.03 | 94 54 0.5
| Benzene | o.000 0.216 0.196 | 0.2 | 108 9B e.7
| Toluene | o©.000 o0.216 0.208 | 0.2 | 108 104 i.8
| Ethylbenzene | ©.000 0.204 0.198 | 0.2 | 102 99 3.0
| Xylenes | o0.000 o0.822 0.606 | 0.6 | 104 101 2.6
f | | !

I | I |

| TPH (diesel) | 0 317 320 | 300 | 106 107 1.2
l | [ I

I f I l

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a
l | ! [

! ! | l

¥ Rec. « (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {(M§ + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{0il and grease)

Date: 10/28/9¢6 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration’ (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
[ | (#68822) MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

| | | |

| | ! |

| TPH (gas) [ ©0.000 1.973 1.943 | 2.03 | 97 56 1.5
| Benzene | ©0.000 0.178 0.178 | 0.2 | 89 89 0.0
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.194 0.194 | 0.2 | 97 97 0.0
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 o0.178 0.178 | 0.2 | 89 B9 0.0
| Xylenes | 0.000 o0.534 0.534 | 0.6 | g9 89 0.0
| ! | f

| I i |

| TPE (diesel) | N/A N/aA N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
l | | |

f { | |

| TRPH | 0.0 28.6 29.4 | 29.6 | 97 99 2.8
| | | |

I | | l

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {M5 - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{01l and grease)

Date: 10/30/96-10/31/96 Matrix: Soil

! | Concentration ({(mg/kg) | | % Recovery

| Analvyte | Sample | amount | RPD
! | (#68B22) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| | | |

| | | |

| TPH {(gas) | 0.000 1.8B45 1.857 | 2.03 | 91 91 0.6
| Benzene | 0.000 o0.168 ©0.172 | 0.2 | B4 86 2.4
| Toluene [ 0.000 0.176 0.180 | 0.2 | 88 90 2.2
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 o0.1B2 0.182 | 0.2 | 91 91 0.0
| Xylenes i 0.000 0.532 0.534 | 0.6 | 89 89 0.4
l [ | |

l I | |

| TPH (diesel) | 0 316 307 | 300 | 105 102 3.0
l | l |

| | | !

| TRPH | 0.0 23.4 23.6 | 26.8 | 113 113 0.9
| | | |

! l l |

¥ Rec. = {M& - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD » (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD| x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/22/96

Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L) |

% Recovery

(0il & grease)

l I I

|  Analyte | sample | Aamount | RPD
| | (#70334) Ms MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

| i I |

I | l |

| TPH (gas) f 0.0 8g.8 97.7 | 100.0 | @88B.B 97.7 9.5
| Benzene | 0.0 9.1 10.3 | 10.0 | 81.0 103.0 12.4
| Toluene | 0.0 9.2 10.3 | 10.0 | 92,0 3103.0 11.3
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.4 10.4 | 10.0 | %4.C0 104.0 10.1
| Xylenes | 0.0 27.6 31.0 | 30,0 | 92.0 103.3 11.6
| | ! [

l l | |

|TPH (diesel) | 0 156 157 | 150 | 104 104 0.3
l | l |

l | | I

| TRPH | wN/a N/A N/A | wn/a | w/A N/A N/h
| | I |

| I I I

¥ Rec. « (M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD » (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 10¢




L

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

1H) 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/28/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L} | | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| [ (#70325) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I | |

f | | |

| TPH (gas) | 0.0  93.5 3.4 | 100.0 | 93.5 93.4 0.2
| Benzene | 0.0 9.8 10.0 | 10.0 | 98.0 100.0 2.0
| Toluene | 0.0 9.9 10.4 | 10.0 | 99.0 104.0 4.9
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.7 10.6 | 10.0 | 97.0 106.0 8.9
| Xylenes | 0.0 28.8 31.7 | 30.0 | 96.0 105.7 9.6
I | | |

| | I |

| TPH (diesel) | 0 172 169 | 150 | 115 113 1.7
l | | l

| 1 I I

| TRPE | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | nN/a N/A N/A
| (oil & grease) | | |

l | | |

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELIL. ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCARBON ANALYSES

(oil & grease)

Date: 10/30/96-10/31/96 Matrix: Water
| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery
[ Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | {#70317) Ms MSD | spiked | Ms MSD
I I | I
I | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 104.7 105.7 | 100.0 | 104.7 105.7 0.%
| Benzene | 0.0 9.5 9.6 | 10.0 | 95.0 96.0 1.0
| Toluene | 0.0 9.9 9.9 | 10.0 | 99.0 99.0 0.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.8 10.0 | 10.0 | 98.0C 100.0 2.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 28.7 29.6 | 30.0 | 95.7 98.7 3.1
I I I I
I I I I
|TPH (diesgel) ! 0 173 159 | 150 | 116 106 8,7
| I I I
I I | |
[ TRPH | 0 26400 25800 | 23700 | 111 108 2.3
| | | I
| I I I

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA BQO10/8020/EDB

Date: 10/24 /%96

Matrix:

Soil

Concentration lug/kg)

%¥ Recovery

! 1 l

|  Analyte | Sample Amount | RPD

| | (#67146) Ms MSD Spiked | MS MSD

I | |

| I I |

[1,1-DCE | 0 20 g2 | 100 | 90 92 2.2

| Trichloroethene | 0 90 93 | 100 | 90 93 3.3

| EDB | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/ N/B

|Chlorobenzene | 0 96 99 | 100 | 96 o9 3.1

— [ | |

| Benzene | 0 100 103 | 100 | 100 103 3.0

| Toluene | 0 100 103 | 100 |} 100 103 3.0

{Chlorobz (PID) | 0 94 97 | 100 | 94 97 3.1
l l I

% Rec. = {MS5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M& - MSD) / {M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenuce South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B0O10/B020/EDB

Date: 10/23/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L) | % Recovery
| Analyte | Sample Amount | RED
| | (#70080) Ms MSD Spiked | Ms MSD
I l l
I I | |
1,1-DCE I 0.0 10.3 1.0 | 10.0 | 103 110 6.6
Trichloroethene | 0.0 8.9 2.5 | 10.0 | 89 95 6.5
| EDB i 0.0 B.4 8.8 | 10.0 | 84 88 4.7
|chlorobenzene I 0.0 9.5 10,2 | 10.0 | 95 102 7.1
| , | | |
| Benzene | 0.0 10.2 11.0 | 10.0 | 102 110 7.5
| Toluene f 0.0 9.4 10.1 | 10.0 | 94 101 7.2
IChlorobz (PID) | 0.0 9.3 10.0 | 10.0 | 93 100 7.3

I | I

I

%¥ Rec. = (MS - Bample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {(MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

118 2nd Avenuc South, # D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 10/24/96 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration ! | % Recovery

i Analyte | (mg/kg) | Amount | RPD
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | WMs MSD

| l | 1

| | i |

|Argenic | w/A N/A N/A ] W/ | W/A N/A N/A
| Selenium | W/a N/A N/A | N/a | N/A N/A N/A
| Molybdenum | 0.0 4.7 4.8 | 5.0 | 94 96 2.4
|Silver f 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 91 92 1.1
| Thallium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Barium | 0.0 4.4 4.5 | 5.0 | 89 90 1.7
| Nickel | 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 97 99 2.2
| Chromium i 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 95 98 2.3
| vanadium | 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 95 96 1.3
| Beryllium [ 0.0 4.8 4.9 | 5.0 | 96 98 1.5
| Zinc | 0.0 5.0 5.1 | 5.0 | 100 103 2.9
| Copper | 0.0 4.6 4.9 | 5.0 | 93 97 4.4
| Ant imony | 0.0 4.5 4.6 | 5.0 | 91 92 1.3
| Lead | 0.0 4.6 4.8 | 5.0 | 92 95 3.3
| cadmium | 0.0 5.1 5.2 | 5.0 | 102 104 2.4
| Cobalt | 0.0 4.5 4.6 | 5.0 | 90 91 1.1
|Mercury | 0.000 0.251 0.258 | 0.250 | 100 103 2.8
I | | l

% Rec. = {MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100
RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD)} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 10/30/96 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration [ | % Recovery

| Analyte | {mg/kg,mg/L) I Amount | RPD
| | sample MS MSD | spiked | MS MSD

I I I |

| | | |

[Total Lead | 0.0 5.09 5.03 | 5.0 | 102 101 1.2
| Total Cadmium | 0.0 5.49 5.46 | 5.0 | 110 109 0.5
|Total Chromium | 0.0 5.05 5.05 | 5.0 | 101 101 0.1
| Total Nickel | 0.0 4,95 4.95 | 5.0 | 99 93 0.0
| Total Zzine | 6.0 5.31 5.24 | 5.0 | 106 105 1.3
| | I I

| | | |

[Total Copper | N/A N/a N/A | wN/n | N/A N/A N/A
|2 | | |

l | | |

|organic Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | wN/A N/A N/A
I | I |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD} / (MS s« MSD) % 2 x 100
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#——

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 30, 1996 Submiszion #: 9610335
MCCAMPBELL ANATYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: GP-WPE Project#: 7453
Received: October 23, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8270

Client Sample ID: WB2-Sl

Spl#: 104845 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 28, 1996
Sampled: Cctober 21, 1996 Run#: 3789 Analyzed: October 28, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT - LIMIT RESULT SPIKE 'FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Rer) (mg /Rg) (mg /Rqg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 78.7 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1.
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - g -
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 75.9 B
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - a.
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - tar
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- i T,
BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A} PYRENE N.D. 0.035 N.D. -- i
INDENO (1, 2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1 -
DIBENZQ (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -~ 1 ’
2?&%&2;??il:;izji;E N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
i éﬁ::"fﬁégine '
Michael Lee ip 11i
Chemist Operations Manager

510-798-1622 v 100 1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

$105 0:0C0405 MIKELEE 12:12



! CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

October 30, 1996 Submission #: 9610335

CCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Project: GP-WPE Projact#: 7453
Received: October 23, 1996

: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA B270

I Atten: Ed Hamilton

Client Sample ID: WB5-8S1

Spl#: 104846 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 28, 1996
Sampled: October 21, 1996 Run#: 3789 Analyzed: October 28, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT ~ LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg/Kq) {mg /Re) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. oy 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 78.7 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- -
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 135
PYRENE ‘N.D. 0.10 N.D. 79.9 i
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1%
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - i’
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 17
lBENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 3 -
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.035 N.D. -- 1
INDENO (1, 2,3~CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
'BE G )PERYLENEK\ N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
l Michael Lee Chip Poalinelli L3
Chemist Operations Manager U
510-798-1622 w  1an0 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 105 (00405 WIKELEL 12
' (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ' e
Federal ID #68-0140157



I ————

CHROMALAB, INC.
l’—E-r:l:t;memal Services (SDE}

l October 30, 1996 Submission #: 9610335
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
l Atten: B4 Hamilton
Project: GP-WPE Project#: 7453
l Received: QOctober 23, 19396
re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
. Method: EPA 8270
Client Sample ID: WBS-Sl
Spl#: 104847 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 28, 1996
l Sampled: October 21, 1996 Run#: 3789 Analyzed: October 298, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT _ LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ma /Ra) {mg/Re) {(mg/Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 10 N.D. -~ 100
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 10 N.D. - 100
' ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 10 N.D. 78.7 100
FLUORENE N.D. 10 N.D. -— 100
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 10 N.D. -- 100 -
ANTHRACENE N.D. 10 N.D. - 100 *‘".“
' FLUORANTHENE N.D. 10 N.D. - ;
PYRENE N.D. 10 N.D. 78.9
BENZO (A} ANTHRACENE N.D. 10 N.D. -7
CHRYSENE N.D. 10 N.D.- -
l BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 10 N.D. --
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 3.5 N.D. --
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 20 N.D. —_
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 20 N.D. -

Note: Repeorting limits raised due to matrix interference.Surrogates were diluted
lwdet ctable levels.

Michael Lee
Chemist

Chip Poalinelli -
Operations Manager i

510-798-1622 wv 10130

1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, Califoria 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

5105 D:0L0405 MIKELEE 12:12



CHROMALAB, INC.

#_—

Environmantal Services (SDB})

October 30, 1996 Submisgion #: 9610335
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: GP-WPE Project#: 7453
Received: Octobexr 23, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8270

Client Sample ID: WBS-S2

Spl#: 104848 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 28, 1996
Sampled: October 21, 1996 Run#: 3788 Analyzed: October 29, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Ker) (mg/Kq) {ma/Keg) (%) :
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1,
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1.
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 78.7 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - B
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - L E e
PYRENE ‘ N.D. 0.10 N.D. 79.9 AL |
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. - T
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.210 N.D. - S T
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. —— 1
BENZO {K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D,. - 1 .
BENZO (&) PYRENE N.D. 0.035 N.D, - o R
INDENO{1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- s
DIB {A,H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D -- 1
N.D N.D 1

Zw’zo( HT ) PERYLENE .D. 0.20 D. _— 1
| M\ SR f‘: .-’
Michael Lee ip Poalinelli Lo R

Chemist Operations Manager Tl o
510-798-1622 wv oo 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 P10 ECOIEE MELEE 1202

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

L E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

October 30, 1996 Submission #: 9610335
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: BEd Hamilton

Project: GP-WPE Project#: 7453
Received: Qctober 23, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8270

Client Sample ID: WBL0O-8S1

Spl#: 104849 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 28, 19586
Sampled: October 21, 1996 Run#: 3789 Analyzed: October 29, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ka) (mg/Kq) (mg /Kqg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 10 N.D. - 100
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D 10 N.D. -~ 100
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 10 N.D. 78.7 100
FLUORENE N.D 10 N.D. -~ 100
PHENANTHRENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 100
ANTHRACENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 100 .
FLUORANTHENE N.D 10 N.D. —- L0 1005w
PYRENE N.D 10 N.D. 79.9 100-A%
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D 10 N.D. -~ . . 100%
CHRYSENE N.D. 10 N.D. -~ 00
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D 10 N.D. -- " 100
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D 20 N.D. - 100 -
BENZO (A} PYRENE N.D 3.5 N.D. -- 100 . .
INDENO (1,2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D 20 N.D. -- 100 4
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 100 -
BENZO (GHI ) PERYLENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 100 °

te: Reporting limits raised d
below detectable levels.

o

e to matrix interference.Surrogates were diluted

L ed

" ;.;7*?

Michael Lee Chip Poalinelli ;
Chemist ‘ Operations Manager
510-798-1622 &v 10130 1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, California 94566-4756

S105 ¢.0C0405 MIKELEE 12:12

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal !D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Client Sample ID: WB1l0-S2

M—_'
Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3¢, 1996 Submission #: 9610235
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton
Project: GP-WPE Project#: 7453
Received: October 23, 1996
re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHg) analysis.
Method: EpP4A 8270

Spl#: 104850 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 28, 1996
Sampled: October 21, 1996 Run#: 3789 Analyzed: October 29, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) {(mg /Kg) {mer /Rey) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 78.7 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1 |
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1 %
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - R U
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - N
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 79.9 UL
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. .- SO N 2
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - T
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - - 1 =
BENZO (X) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1.7
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. -0.035 N.D. - 1.
INDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D, 0.20 N.D. -- 1 -
DIBENZQ (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1. -
{GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1

E

Michael Lee
Chemist

Chip Poalinelli
Operations Manager

510-798- 1622 wv 10130

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

5105 0.0CO405 MIKELEE 12:12



CHROMALAB, INC.

w————'—_

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 30, 1996 Submission #: 9610335
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: GP-WPE Project#: 7453
Received: October 23, 1996

re: Surrogate report for 6 samples for Polynuclear Aromatic
Method: EPA 8270
Lab Run#: 3789
Matrix: SOIL

‘ % Recovery

Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
104845-1 WB2-81 NITROBENZENE-D5 74.3  23-120
104845-1  WB2-51 2~FLUOROBIPHENYL 64.7 30-115
104845-1  WB2-8S1 TERPHENYL-D14 85.7  18-137
104846-1  WB5-S1 NITROBENZENE-D5 78.0  23-120
104846-1  WB5-S1 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 75.9  30-115
104846-1  WB5-S1 TERPHENYL-D14 85.1  18-137,
104848-1 WBS-82 NITROBENZENE-D5 73.9 . 23-120%
104848-1  WBOS-8S2 2-~FLUOROBIPHENYL 77.8  30-115%
104848-1  WBS-S2 TERPHENYL-D14 B1.0 - 18-137%
104850-1  WB10-S2 NITROBENZENE-D5 77.2  237120.:
104850-1  WB10-82 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 86.9  30-115¥
104850-1  WB10-S2 TERPHENYL-D14 73.4  18-137
% Recovery

Sample$# _ QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limits -
105424-2 Reagent blank (MDB) NITROBENZENE-D5 63 23-120
105424-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 64 30-115%
105424-1  Reagent blank (MDB) TERPHENYL-D14 91 18-137:
105425-2 Spiked blank (BSP) NITROBENZENE-D5 64 ©23-120;
105425-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 2~-FLUOROBIPHENYL 70 30-1157
105425-1 Spiked blank (BSP) TERPHENYL-D14 88 18-137
105426-1  Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)NITROBENZENE-D5 60 23-120-
105426-1  Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 73 30-115

105426-1  Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TERPHENYL-D14 80 18-137

S108
GCSURR1229 MIKELEE 30-0ct-96 12

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
|Geo Plexus. Inc |Client Project ID. # C95041, Walsh|Date Sampled; 10/24/96 |
| .
|1900 Wyatt Drive. Sutte 1 EPamﬁC[EBMUD Date Recetved: 10/25/96 }
'Santa Clara. CA 95054 |Client Contact: David Ghick Date Extracted: 10/25-10/29/96 1,
|
|Client P.O: Datc Analyzed: 10/25-10/29/% |

|  Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
'EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) methed GCFID(5030)
|
|

- Ethylben- % Rec.
~ LabID Clent ID  [Matrix| TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes {Surrogate
70483  WBI2-S1 S 4.2 i ND 0.010 0.013 ND 0.038 108
70484  WBI2-S2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
70485 WB13-51 S 12 ND< 0.06 | 0.006 0.012 0.010 0.10 104
i
70486 | WBI13-52 S ND ND ND 0.012 ND 0.01} 107
70487 E WB14-51 S 35, ND< 0.2 0.23 0.080 0.16 0.48 106
70488 ‘, WB14-82 s 110 ND< 0.151 ND ND 0.064 0.44 99
70489 WB14-83 S ND 0.005 0.007 ND ND ND 105
70490 WB15-51 S 530, ND< 3.5 18 13 0.76 4.5 99
70491 WB15-52 S 1.6,0.d ND 0.018 0.013 ND 0.016 105
i
70492 | WBI4-WSIA | W 2900,k | ND< 15 52 73 8.3 21 105
' i
|
Reporting Limit unless ;: W 50 ug/L 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
i* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.
!ﬁ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are si cant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounés (the most mobile fraction)
rarc significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?, ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear 1o be derived Irom gasoline (7); f) one to a few isolate
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or digsel range compounds are significant; h) ighter than water immiscible
sheen 1s present; i) iquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sedument; j) no recognizable patiern,

DH S Certification No. 1644 -~ // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

‘Client Project ID # C95041, Walsh!Date Sampled: 10/24/96

iGco Plexus. Inc.
| |Pacific’EBMUD

11900 Wyatt Drive. Suite |

Date Received: 10/25/96

{Santa Clara. CA 95054
i

| Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 10/25/96

|Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/25-10/28/96

i
|
i Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
3
IEPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510, California RWQCB (SF Bav Repion) methed GCFIB(3550) or GCFID(3510)

f | |
: o * % Recovery
Lab ID Chient ID . Matnx | TPH(d) Surrogate
70483 WB12-51 S 1200,c/g 105
70485 WB13-§1 S 1800,g.d/ 108
70487 WB14-§81 S 57d.g 113
70488 WB14-82 g 99.d.b/g 112
70490 | WBI5-S S 5700, 108
70491 WB15-82 S 42b 105
70492 -WB14-WS2A W 59,000.d,g.h,i 109
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L.
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/ke
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L
¥ L
cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseling, or; surrogate has been diminished by diluuonggf original e:gra}:)t. gaep
* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analvtical is not
responsible fo? therr Elterpretalion: a) unmodiﬁegg or weakly rr?c;diﬁed diesel is signiﬁg Yese]

} ant; b) diese]l range
|compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d) %asoline ranée compoungs
jare significant; ¢} medium boiling pomnt patiern that does not match diesel (Kerosene?); f} one to a few isolated
ipeaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: i) Liquid
rsample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 .7 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

MecCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
iGeo Plexus, Inc. iClienl Project 1D # C95041: WalshiDate Sampled: 10/24/96
i | H —
1900 Wyatt Drive. Suite 1 ;PaClﬁC/EBMUD {Date Received: 10/25/96
i l 1 :
Santa Clara, CA 95054 | Client Contact: David Glick {Date Extracted: 10/30-11/01/96
I i
i Client P.O: |Date Analyzed: 10/30-11/01/96
Petroleum Qil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071: Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&F for liguids
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix 0il & Grease’
70483 WB12-§1 S 11,000
70485 WB13-§81 S 13,000
70487 WB14-81 S 180
70490 " WBI15-81 S 190
70492 WBI4-WE2A W 56.h,1
Reporting Limit unless other- W 5 mg/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
1ected above the reporting limit S 50 mg/ke
* water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sludge samples in mg/kg
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 e Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

:Geo Plesus. Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1
:Santa Clara. CA 95054

iChem Project ID: # C95041, Walsh

EPaciﬁc/EBMUD
I

Date Sampled: 10/24/96

Date Recerved: 10/25/96

EClient Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 10/25/96

|Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/25-10/29/96
Volatile Halocarbons

'EPA method 601 or 8010

LabID ! 70483 70484 70485 70486

ClientID |  WBI2-SI  WBI2-82 WB13-S] WB13-52

Matrix S ‘a S S
{Compound ; Concentration’
|Bromodichloromethane ‘r fﬁ
|Bromoform®’ 3
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachloride!® .
|Chiorobenzene |
[Chloroethane F
12-Chloroethyl Viny 1 Ether® E
|Chloroform
Chloromethane |
Dibromochloromethane |

\

1.2-Dichlorobenzene

1.3-Dichlorobenzene

1.4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

1.1-Dichloroethane

11.2-Dichloroethane

|1.1-Dichioroethene

{cis 1.2-Dichloroethene

trans 1,2-Dichioroethene

1.2-Dichloropropane

cis 1.3-Dichloropropene

trans 1,3-Dichloropropene

GB16BIBIEIEEIEEIEIBIEIEIERIBIEIEEIEE

R EEEEREEREREREEEEE

Sl EEREREREEEREEEEREREE

5%5€%§%§%%%é%é%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%% »

IMethviene Chioride'™ ___ND<10 10 10 ND< 10
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND i ND ND
Tetrachioroethene ND< 15 | 15 34 ND< 15
1.1.1-Trichloroethane | ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane i ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 5.2 5.4 ND
'Trichlorofluoromethane F ND i‘ ND ND
'Viny! Chloride!® | ND | ND ND
1% Recovery Surrogate i 100 i 101 100 101
i

|Comments

I'* water and vapor sampies are reporied in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
IReporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< (.5up/L; soil and sludge, ND< Sugkg
!N} means not detected above the reporting iimit; N/A means analve not applicable to this analysis

i(b) tribromomethane; (F) retrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g) chloreethene;
[¢h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liguid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644

-~

.’I‘

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ~ ANALYTICAL INC. Tole: 510-798-1620Fax: 510-798-1622

i1Geo Plexus, Inc !Cllcm Project 1D # C95041, Walsh!Date Sampled: 10/24/96

!]900 Wyalt Drive. Suite 1 (Pacific/EBMUD Date Recerved: 10/25/96
iSanta Clara. CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 10/26-10/29/96
j Client P.O: Date Analvzed: 10/26-10/29/96
i Yolatile Halocarbons

{LPA method 601 or 8010

: LabID | 70492 i | ;
| ChentID | WBI4-WSIA | 4‘ ;
L Matrix W ] 'z
{Compound : Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ? ND< 5 E

Bromoform'® ND< 5 ’ E

Bromomethane ND< 5 i |

Carbor Tetrachloride(® | ND< 5 ]

Chlorobenzene ND< 5 !

Chloroethane ND< 5 |

2-Chiloroethvl Viny 1 Ether'™ | ND< 5 | ]

Chloroform ¢’ i ND< 5 i |

Chloromethane ND< 5 ! |
Dibromochloromethane ND< 5 |

1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND< §

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 5 |

1,4-Dichlorobenzene : ND< 5§ 3 ]
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND< 5 “ |

1,}-Dichloroethane ND< 5 ] i

1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 5 |

1.1-Dichloroethene : ND< 3 i

¢is 1.2-Dichloroethene ' ND< 5 1 |

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene | ND< 5 5 |
1.2-Dichloropropane i ND< § | i

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene i ND< 5 5 f

trans 1,3-Dichloropropene | ND< 5 |

Methylene Chloride f ND< 5 |

1.1.2.2-Tetrachlorocthane | ND< 5 \ |

Tetrachloroethene | ND< 5 | !
1.1,}-Trichloroethane f ND< 5 ] ‘r
1.1.2-Trichloroethane | ND< 5 | |

Trichloroethene f ND< 5 i '
ITrichlorofluoromethane ] ND< 5 i

Vinyl Chloride | ND<5 ! |;

194 Recovery Surrogate ; 105 ] i

IComments [ h.if '

{* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
IReporting imit unless otherwise stated. water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and sludge, ND< Sug/kg
|ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

[¢b) tribromomethanc; (¢} tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) sample diluted due to high organic
icontent; (h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen 15 present; (i) liquid sample that contamns greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644 s Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL [INC. | Tele: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510-798-1622
i
‘Geo Plexus. Inc. 'Chent Project ID # C95041; Walsh{Date Sampled: 10/24/96
1900 Wyatt Drive, Sune 1 Pacific/EBMUD iDate Received. 10/25/96
' 503 : I
:Santa Clara. CA 95054 {Client Contact: David Glick |Date Extracted: 10/25/96
|Client P.O:; |Date Analvzed: 10/28/96
LUFT Metals™
"EPA analwical methods 6010/200.7. 239,2”
| I |
LabID ' ClientID  [Matrix|Extraction®|Cadmium|Chrommm| Lead : Nickel | Zinc | @ REC.
: | 1 : | Surrogate
70483 | wBl2sl | s | TTLe | Np 38 80 | 38 66 86
70485 | WB13$1 | S | TTLC | ND 61 64 48 77 91
|
! !
| |
; i
= |
i
j
I
’ |
| Reporung Limit unless other- S TTLC 0.5 mg/kg 0.5 3.0 2.0 Lo
{ wise stated; ND means not de-
! tected above the reporting lumit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L. 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05
[
| -- | STLC,TCLP | 0.01 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.05 0.05
|

'* soil samples and sludge are reported in mg/kg. and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
i
|

® EPA cxtraction methods 1311(TCLF), 3010/3020( water, TTL.C), 304C( or ganic matrices, T TLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Titie
22

Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (A A Furnace) for water samples

?" surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
1
14 reporung limit raised due matrix mterference

ii) hquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the fiquid, in accordance with EPA
rmethodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 s Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Matrix: Soil

l
t
'.
|
l
|
l
l
l
l
l
1
|
|
l
l
I
l

(0il and grease)

Date: 10/25/96-10/26/96
| concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| (#68B22) MS MSD | spiked | M8 MSD
I ! l
l | l
TPH (gas) | 0.000 1.946  1.949 | 2.03 | 96 96 0.2
Berizene | ©0.000 0.198 0.186 | 0.2 | 99 93 6.3
Toluene | 0.000 0.206 0.194 | 0.2 | 103 97 6.0
Ethylbenzene { 0.000 0.198 0.188 | 0.2 | 99 94 5.2
Xylenes | ©0.000 ©0.594 0.564 | 0.6 | 99 94 5.2
i | |
- | l i
TPH (diesel) [ 0 326 325 | 300 | 109 108 0.4
\ l I
| [ |
TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I I l
| l

4 Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - M8SD} / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QT REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/29/96

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg)

¥ Recovery

(0il and grease)

| I I |

i Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
! | (#68822) MS MSD | Spiked | M8 MSD

I I I I

| | | |

| TPH (gas) | ©0.000 1.942  1.932 | 2.03 | 96 95 0.6
| Benzene | ©0.000 0.172 0.178 | 0.2 | 86 89 3.4
| Teluene | ©0.000 0.188 0.194 | 0.2 | 94 97 3.1
| Ethylbenzene | o.000 0.178 0.182 | 0.2 | 89 91 2.2
| Xylenes | ©0.000 0.528 0.546 | 0.6 | 88 91 3.4
| I I I

l | I |

| TPH (diesel) f 0 327 318 | 300 | 109 106 2.6
| I | I

I I I |

| TRPH | 0.0 10.6 11.0 | 10 | 106 110 3.7
| I | I

I I I I

%t Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS » M8D) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Teie: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{oil and grease)

Date: 11/01/96-11/02/96 Matrix: Soil
| | concentration (mg/kg) | | ¥ Recovery I
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (468823} M8 MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD i
I I I I i
! I I I |
| TPH (gas) | o0.c00 1.840 1.853 | 2.03 | o1 91 0.7 |
| Benzene | ©0.000 0.172 0.174 | 0.2 | 86 87 1.2 |
| Toluene | 0.000 o0.182 0.184 | 0.2 | 91 g2 1.1}
| Ethylbenzene | o0.000 0.174 0.176 | 0.2 | 87 88 1.1 |
| Xylenes | o©.000 o0.524 0.534 | 0.6 | 87 B9 1.9 |
| | I | |
I I I I I
| TPR (diesel) | 0 314 315 | 300 | 105 105 0.2 |
I : I I I I
[ I [ | [
| ‘TRPH | 0.0 11.4 11.3 | 10 | 114 113 0.9 |
I I I I I
I I | I I

t Rec, » (M5 - Sample) / amount epiked % 100

RPD « {MS - MSD} / (MS + M5D) % 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 513-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/8020/EDB

Date: 10/25/96-10/26/596

Matrix: Soil

Concentration {ug/kg)

% Recovery

t | |
| Analyte | sample Amount | RED
| | (#68822) MS MSD Spiked | MS MSD
| | l
| | | |
{1,1-DCE | 0 93 93 | 100 | 93 93 0.0
|Trichloroethene | 0 a5 92 | 100 | 85 g2 7.9
| EDB ' | 0 83 20 | 100 | 83 90 8.1
|Chlorobenzene | ) 93 98 | 100 | 93 98 5.2
| | I |
|Benzene | 0 102 108 | 100 | 102 108 5.7
| Toluene | 0 98 100 | 100 | 98 100 2.0
|Chlorobz (PID} | 0 95 100 | 100 | 95 100 5.1
| ! | l

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample} / amount apiked x 100

RFD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD} % Z x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/8020/EDB

Date: 10/28/96-10/29/96

Matrix: Soil

Concentration {ug/kg)

% Recovery

| | |

| | sample Amount | RPD

| | (#68822) Ms MSD Spiked | Ms MSD

I I l

l | | |

|1,1-DCE | 0 89 98 | 100 | 89 98 9.6

|Trichloroethene | 0 85 93 | 100 | 85 93 9.0

| EDB | 0 81 91 | 100 | 81 91  11.&

fChlorobenzene | 0 93 101 | 100 |} 93 101 8.2
l | | |

| Benzene i 0 97 105 | 100 | 97 105 7.9

| Toluene | o 88 87 | 100 | BB 97 9.7

|Chlorobz (PID) | 0 87 98 | 100 | 87 98  11.9

I | [

t Rec. = (M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 % 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telc: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/B020/EDB

Date: 10/25/96-10/26/9¢

Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L)

% Recovery

I | |

|  Analyte | sample Amount | RPD

! | (#70287) Ms MSD Spiked | Ms MSD

| l |

| | | |

|1,1-DCE | 0.0 11.7 10.8 | 10.0 | 117 108 8.0

| Trichloroethene | 0.0 10.0 9.2 | 10.0 | 100 92 8.3

| EDB | 0.0 10.1 9.3 [  10.0 | 101 93 8.2

| Chlorcbenzene | 0.0 10.7 9.8 | 10.0 | 107 98 B.8

| l | I

| Benzene i 0.0 11.9 10.8 | 10.0 | 119 108 9.7

| Toluene | 0.0 10.9 9.9 | 10.0 | 109 99 9.6

|Chlorobz (PID) | 0.0 11.0 10.2 | 10.0 | 110 102 7.5
J l |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / [MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, # D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/8020/EDB

Date: 10/28/96-10/29/96

Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L)

¥ Recovery

I | I

| Analyte | Sample Amount | RPD

| | (#70080) Ms MSD Spiked | MS MSD

1 | |

f | l |

{1,1-DCE | 0.0 8.9 10.5 | 1¢.0 | 99 105 5.9

| Trichloroethene | 0.0 9.4 9.8 | 10.0 | 94 98 4.2

| EDB | 0.0 9.0 9.3 | 10.0 | 90 93 3.3

{Chlorobenzene | 0.0 10.1 10.5 | 10.0 | 101 105 3.8

|-~ I I |

|Benzene ! 0.0 10.4 10.9 | 10.0 | 104 109 4.7

| Toluene | 0.0 9.5 10.0 | 10.0 | 95 100 5.1

|Chlorobz (PID) | 0.0 9.6 10.1 | 10.0 | 96 101 5.1
| | I

¥ Rec. » (M5 - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / {MS + MSD} x 2 x

log




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

i 110 2nd Avenue Soulh, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 10/28/96 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration ! | % Recovery

|  analyte | (mg/kg) | Amount | RPD
| ! sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

l l | |

| | | |

|Arsenic | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5.0 | 102 101 0.6
| Selenium | 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 95 96 0.5
|Molybdenum | 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 96 96 0.1
silver i 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 2105 104 0.6
Thallium | 0.0 4.9 4.8 | 5.0 | 98 97 1.4
| Barium | 0.0 4.6 4.6 | 5.0 | 93 91 1.2
| Nickel | 0.0 5.0 5.0 | 5.0 | 99 99 0.2
| chromium | 0.0 4.9 4.9 | 5.0 | 98 98 0.3
| vanadium | 0.0 4.9 4.9 | 5.0 | 98 o8 0.6
|Beryllium | 0.0 5.2 5.2 | 5.0 |} 105 104 0.5
| Zinc | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5.0 | 102 101 0.7
| Copper | 0.0 4.7 4.6 | 5.0 | 94 93 1.5
| Antimony J 0.0 4.9 4.8 | 5.0 | 97 97 0.2
| Lead [ 0.0 4.9 4.9 | 5.0 | 98 98 0.1
| Cadmium | ¢.0 5.3 5.2 | 5.0 | 105 105 0.5
| Cobalt | 0.0 5.0 5.0 | 5.0 | 100 100 0.2
IMercury | N/a N/a N/A | N/a | N/a N/A N/A
| i | |

% Rec. = (M§ - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

l

7z

o

f

TURN AROUND TIME: | ] [ X ]
110 2nd AVENUE, # D7 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 MOUR 5 DAY ROUTINE
PACHECO, CA 94553 ANALYSIS REQUEST | OTHER | I
!-’HITH‘! Ha o onodtiyn s g e
’ CLEP MY o I oroagge
(510) 798-1620 FAX (510) 798-1622 ST
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PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:
1469 G- W.0-C9504] . 5|2
PROJECT LOCATION: & = :‘3 COMMENTS
SAMPLING | | & MATRIX PRESEMED clet lelEl 13
5|2 elelgislsle|flzl [Ele] {¥
SAMPLE LOCATION £z SHHEHENHERBEIRE
- “leElEln
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wa,%»«/ , G/ég/lze %W
HED BY TIME Y (3 BY:
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T — Y] Nz
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CHROMALAB, INC.

N ——————

Environmental Services (SDB)
November 4, 1996 Submission #: 9610404
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: G-W.P.-C95041 Project#: 7469
Received: October 28, 19896

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8270

Client Sample ID: WB12-S1

Spl#: 105410 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 31, 1996
Sampled: October 24, 1996 Run#: 3835 Analyzed: October 31, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR ,

ANALYTE (mg /Rep) (mo /Ra} (mg/Rq) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 10
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 10
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 1.0 N.D. 84.1 i0
FLUORENE N.D 1.0 N.D. - 10
PHENANTHRENE N.D 1.0 N.D. - 10
ANTHRACENE N.D 1.0 N.D. -- 10 ..
FLUORANTHENE N.D 1.0 N.D. - 10 .-
PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 113 10
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - . 10 -
CHRYSENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 10 =
RENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 10
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 10
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.35 N.D. - 10 |
INDENO (1,2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 10
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 10

HI) PERYLENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 10

Reporting limits raised due to matrix interference.

Michael Lee Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
310-798-1622 M 1us 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5105 0000405 MIKELEE 15:24

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal [D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
' e Environmental Services (SDE)
November 4, 1996 Submission #: 9610404
MCCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
. Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: G-W.P.-C95041 Project#: 7469
l Received: October 28, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8270

Client Sample ID: WBLl3-81

Spl#: 105411 Matrix: 8S0IL Extracted: October 31, 1996
Sampled: October 24, 1996 Run#: 3835 Analyzed: October 31, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE {(mg/Xq) (mg /Kq) (mg/Ka) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D .10 N.D. g4.1 1
FLUCRENE N.D 0.10 N.D. - a
PHENANTHRENE N.D 0.10 N.D. - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- a1
PLUCRANTHENE N.D 0.0 N.D. - -
PYRENE N.D 0.10 N.D. 113° q i ¥
BENZO {(A) ANTHRACENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 17
CHRYSENE N.D 0.10 N.D. - R R
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.10 N.D. - a1 1
l BENZO (K) FLLUORANTHENE N.D 0.20 N.D. -- L1
BENZO {A) PYRENE N.D 0.035 N.D. - 1
INDENO({1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO{A H)ANTHRACENE N.D 0.20 N.D. - 1
N.D 0 N.D. -- 1

HT PERYLENE .D. .20

Michael Lee ip Poalinelli

Chemist Operations Manager

P10-79B-162Z - i 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 105 000005 MICLSE 1600

(510) 4B4-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

r———_’

Environmental Services (SDB)

Novembexr 4,

1996

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL,

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:
Lab Run#:
Matrix:

Ed Bamilton

G-W.P.-C85041
October 28,

INC.

1996

Submigsion #:

Project#: 7468

9610404

Surrogate report for 2 samples for Polynuclear Aromatic

EPA B270
3835
SOIL

Sample# Client Sample ID

Surrogate

NITROBENZENE-DS
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENYL-D14
NITROBENZENE-D5
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENYL-D14
NITROBENZENE-DS
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENYL-D14

Surrogate

(BSP)
(BSP)
(BSP)
duplicate
duplicate
duplicate
(MS)

(MS)

(MS)
duplicate
duplicate

105410-2 WB12-S1

105410-1 WB12-S1

105410-1 WB12-51

105410-2 WE1l2-S51

105410-2 WB1l2-S1

105410-2 WB12-S1

105411-1 WB1l3-81

J105411-2 WB13-S81

105411-2 WR13-51

Sample# QC Sample Type
105739-1 Reagent blank (MDB)
105738-1 Reagent blank (MDB)
105739-1 Reagent blank (MDB)
105737-1 Spiked blank
105737-1 Spiked blank
105737-1 Spiked blank
105738-1  Spiked blank
105738-1 Spiked blank
105728-1  Spiked blank
105740-1 Matrix spike
105740-1 Matrix spike
105740-1 Matrix spike
105741-1 Matrix spike
105741-1 Matrix spike
105741-1 Matrix spike

duplicate

NITROBENZENE-D5
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENVYIL.-D14
NITROBENZENE~D5
2-~FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENYL-D14

(BSD)NITROBENZENE-DS

(BSD}2-FLUORORIPHENYL

{BSD)TERPHENYL-D14
NITROBENZENE-D5S
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENYL-D14

(MSD)NITROBENZENE-D5

(MSD)2-FLUOROBIPHENYL

(MSD) TERPHENY1,-D14

% Recovery

Recovered Limits
£€2.6 23-120"
67.7 30-115"
49.2 18-137
96.0  23-120.
98.0 30-115:
86.4 . .18-~137;
74.0 23120
66.1 ... 30-115;
68.1 :.:718-137
% - Recovery™

Recovered Limits
80 235120
78 © 305115
92 18=1373
79 - 23-120°
81 30-115<
95 18-137
82 23-120;
81 30-115
98 18-137
69 23-120
75 30-115
66 18-137
77 23-120
75 30-115..
71

18-137
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Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to Agency Comments
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA

APPENDIX C

REVISED RBCA TIER-1 ANALYSIS

Geo Pieaus, Incorporated
OO0 Wit e, Suite 1. Santa Clara Califormoa 93654 Phone 08 987-(G210

January 22, 1997
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RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION Output Table 1

Site Name ESMUD Adelne MaintenanceSt identiication (174 Software GSIRBCA Spreadshent
Site Locztion  Ogkland, CA Date Completed 11/24196 Vetsion v10
Completed 8y Dawid Ghek
NOTE values which differ from Tier 1 defaukt values are shown in bold itaiics and underined

DEFAULT PARAMETERS
Expesure Restdentia) Commercialiindustriat Surface Commercialfindustrial
Parameter Defimtion {Units) Adult {1-6yrs} {1-16 yrs) Chronie Constretn Parameters Definition {Units) Residentral Chronue Lonstruchion
ATe Averagng time for carcincgens (yr) 70 t Exposure duration {yn) 30 25 1
ATn Averaging time for non-carcinogens (yr) 20 1 16 25 1 A Contarrinated soil arez (cm*2) 3 IEHSE S 3E+06
BW Body Weight (kg) 70 15 35 70 i w Length of alfected soil parallef to wind {em) 1.58+G3 1.5E+03
ED Exposure Duration (] 30 6 16 25 1 Wow Length of affected sor paraliel to groundwater (c 15E+03
EF Exposure Frequency {days/yr} 350 250 180 Uair Armbient air velocity in mixing zone {cmfs) 23E+02
EF Derm Exposure Frequency for dermal exposure 350 250 delta Air mixing zene height (em) 2 0E+02
IRgrwe Ingestion Rate of Water (Mday} 2 1 Lss Definition of surficial sois {cm) 10E+02
IRs Ingestion Rate of Soit (mgfday} 100 200 50 100 Pa Particulate areal emission rate {gfem*2ts) 22E10
IRad) Adpusted sor Ing rate (mg-yrfkg-d) 1 1E+02 S 4E+01
IRa in Inhalaton rate indoar (m*3/day} 15 20 Groundwater Definition {Units) Value
IRa out Inhalabion rate outdoa: {m*3iday) vl 20 10 delta gw Groundwater mixing 2one depth (cm) 20E+02
SA Slon surface area {dermal) (emA2) 5 8E+03 2 0E+03 5 8E+03 5 8E+03 | Groundwater infiltration rate {cmiyr) 3 0E+01
SAad, Adusted dermal area (em*2+yrikg) 2 1E+03 17E+03 Ugw Groundwater Darcy veloctty (cmiyn) 2 5E+03
M Seil 1o Skin adherence factor i Ugw tr Groundwater Transport velocity (cmifyr} 8 6E+03
AAFs Age adjustment gn soil ngeshon TRUE TRUE Ks Saturated Hydraulc Conductty{emyis)
AAFd Age adjustrment on skin surface arsa TRUE TRUE grad Groundwater Gradient {cmicm)
tox Use EPA tox data for arr for PEL based) TRUE Sw Width of groundwater source zone {cm)
gwMCL > Use MCL as exposure mit in groundwater? FALSE Sd Depth of greundwater source 2one cm)
BC Biodegradation Capacity {mgil)
BIO? Is Bioattenuation Considered FALSE
phi eff Effective Porasity in Waler-Bearing Unit 38E.01
fec sat Frachion organic carbon n walter-beanng unit 10E-03
Matrix of Exposed Persons to Residentiat Commercialilndastriat
Complete Exposure Pathways Chronijc Constrctn Soil Definition [Units) Value
Groundwater Pathways- he Capritary zone thickness {cm; 8.1E+00
GW! Groundwater Ingestion FALSE FALSE hv Vadose zone thickness fem} 2.1E+02
GW v Volatdization to Outdoer Air FALSE TRUE tho Sail density (gfems"3} i7
CWb Vapor Intrusion to Buildings FALSE TRUE foc Fraction of erganic carbon in vadose zone o001
Soil Pathways phi Soif porosity in vadose Zone 238
Sv Volatiies from Subsurlace Soils FALSE TRUE Lgw Depth to groundwater {cm} 2. 1E+02
8Sv Volatiles and Pariculate Inhalation FALSE TRUE TRUE Ls Depth to top of atfected soif {cm) 10E+02
SsSd Drrect Ingestion and Dermal Contact FALSE TRUE TRUE Lsubs Thickness of affected subsurface sos (cmy) 3.6E+62
Si Leaching to Groundwater from all Soils FALLSE TRUE pH Soiligroundwater pH 65
Sk Intrusion to Buildings - Subsuriace Seifs FALSE TRUE capillary vadose foundation
phi w Velumelnc water content 0342 a1z 012
phta Volumeatric anr content 0038 026 026
Building Definition (Units} Residential Commercial
b Building volumefarea ratip {tm} 20E+02 30E+02
Matrix of Receptor Distance Residential Commercialfindustrial ER Building air exchange rate {s*-1) 14E.04 23E-04
and Location on- or of-site Distance On-Site Distance On-Site Lerk Foundabion crack thickness {cm) 1 5E+01
eta Foundaton crack fraction oo
GW Groundwater receptor {cm) TRUE TRUE
S Inhelation receptor (em) TRUE TRUE
Disparsive Transport
Matrix of Parameters Definition {Uhits) Residential  Commercial
Target Risks Individual Cumulative Greundwater
ax Longitudinal dispersion coefficient (cmj
TRab Target Risk (class ARR carcinogens) 1.05.04 ay Transverse dispersion coefficient (cm)
TRc Target Risk {class ¢ c2rcmogens) 1.0E04 az Verhcal dispersion coefficient (ern)
THQ Target Hazard Quotient 10EFQ0 Vapor
Opt Catfcutation Option {1, 2 or 3) 1 dey Transverse dispersion coefficrent fcm}

Tier RBCA Tier 1 dez Verical dispersien coefficient {cm)

© Groundwater Services, Inc {GSi), 1985 Al Rights Reserved




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Input Screen 7

REPRESENTATIVE COC CONCENTRATIONS IN SOURCE MEDIA
(Complete the following table)

Representative COC Concentration

CONSTITUENT in Groundwater in Surface Soil in Subsurface Soil
value {(mg/L) note value (mg/kg note alue (mg/kg note
Acenaphthene & | max| . .
Anthracene - I D L S e
Benzene | _B2E2 | 12E2 | max| 43E1 |
Dichlorobenzene (1,2} (-0} 1 max 9.8E-2 o
Dichlorobenzene, (1,4) () | | | . __imax| 8O0E2 |
Dichloroethane, 11- | 1882 | | _ | max| 21E1 ;|
Dichloroethane, 1,2- | | | max|_ B
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- ¢ |} . 80E2 | |\ 4.
Ethylbenzene | 85E3 | | 21E2 | max| 27E+D |
Fluoranthene N .} 289E40 imaxft |
Methylene chloride 1.8E-3 R T
Naphthalene ; max
Phenanthrene N | 3.9E+0 max [
Pyrenpe 3.3E+40 max; L
Tetrachloroethene 2.8E-3 max | 1.9E+0 .
Toluene 2.7E-2 1.9E-2 max 2.4E+0
Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 1.7E-3 1 dmax| 54E1
Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- i ) | maxy
Trichloroethene B 26E-3 | max | 8.7E+2 )
Xylene {mixed iscmers) 5.8E-2 1.7E-1 max 6.5E+0
Site Name: EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center Completed By: David Glick
Site Location: Oakland, CA Date Compieted: 11/24/1996

@ Groundwater Services, inc. (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Input Screen 9.4

GROUNDWATER DAF VALUES
{Enter DAF values in the grey area of the following table)
Dilution Attenuation Factor
{DAF) in Groundwater

CONSTITUENT Residential Comm./ind.
Receptor Receptor
Acenaphthene o 1.0E+0 ~ 1.0E+0 _
Anthracene o 1.0E+0 __ 10E+O0
Benzene  __ _  j_ 10E#0 1 10E+O
Dichlorobenzene (1,2) (-0) |  1.0E+0 10E+0
Dichlorobenzene, (1.4) (-p) | __ 1.0E+0 | = 10E+0
Dichloroethane, 1,1- | .A0E+0 1 1.0EXQ
Dichloroethane, 1,2-  10E+0 | 10E+Q
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 1 10E+0 | 1.0E+0
Ethylbenzene |  1.0E+0 | 1.0E+0
Fluoranthene | 1OE+0 1.0E+0
Methylene chloride 1.0E+0 ~ 1.0E+#0
Naphthalene o 1.0E+0Q ~ 10E+G0
Phenanthrene 10E+0 | 10E+Q0
Pyrene o 1.0E+0 {_ ~10E+0 |
Tetrachioroethene 1 10E+C __1.0E+0
Tolvenre | __10E+0 | ~ 10BE+0
Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 1.0E+0 1 10E+Q
Trichoroethane, 1,1,2- |  10E+0 | 10E+0
Trichlorogthene | 1.0E+0 1.0E+0
Xylene {mixed isomers) 1.0E+0 1.0E+0

Site Name: EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center  Completed By: David Glick
Site Location: Oakland, CA Date Completed: 11/24/1996

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 8.1

Sile Name: EBMUD Adeline Mainlenance Center Sile Location® Qaktand, CA Compleled By. David Glick Cate Compleled 11/24/1996 T10F6
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

AlIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS B (CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)
SURFACE SOMLS: VAPCR AND Exposure Concenlration
DUST INHALATION 1) Source Medwm 2) NAF Value {m*3/kq) 3) Exposure Medwm 4) Exposure Multiples 5) Average Daily Intake Rate
Receptor A POE Conc (mg/m*3) (1)/(2) (RXETxEFXEDMBWXAT) (mdkg-day) (mgrkg-day) (3) X (4}
Constituents of Concern Surfzce Sod Cone (mgkg) On-Site Commercial On-Sae Commercm! On.Site Commerciat OneSite Commercial
Acenaphthene 0.0E+0 158E+5 0.0E+0 2.0E41 0.0E+0
Anthracene 0.0E+0 14E+5 0.0E+0 2 0E-1 0.0E+0
Benzene 12E-2 1.4E+5 8.8E-8 7 0E-2 6.1E-8
Dichtarobenzene (1,2) (-0) COE+0 1.4E+5 Q0E+0 2.0E-1 0 OE+Q
Dichtorobenzene, {1,4) (-p) 0 0E+0 1.4E+5 0 0E+0 7.0E-2 0 oE+0
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 0.0E+0 1.4E+5 0 0E+0 2.0E1 0 OE+0
Dichloroethane, 1,2- 0.0E+0 1.4E+5 0 0E+D 7 0E-2 0 0E+O
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 9.0E-2 1.4E+5 6 6E-7 2.0E1 1 3E-7
Ethylbenzene 2.1E-2 14E+5 1.5E-7 2 DE-t 30E-8
Flugranthene 28E+Q 14E+5 2.1E-5 2.0E-1 44E8
Methylene chlonde 0.0E+Q f4E+5 0.0E+0 7.0E-2 0.0E+Q
Naphthalene 0 0E+D 1.4E+5 0 0E+C 2.0E-1 0.0E+D
Phenanthrene 3.9E+0 2 6E+5 1.5E-5 2.0E1 2.9E-6
Pyrene 3.3E+0 3.BE+7 B8 7E-8 2 0E-1 1.7E-8
Tetrachloroethene 0.0E+0 2.5E+5 0.0E+0 7OE-2 0 0E+0
Toluene 1.9E-2 14E+5 14E-7 2 0E-1 2.7E-8
Trichloroethane, t,1,1- 0.0E+0 14E+5 0.0E+D 2 DE-1 0.0E+0
Trichloroethane, %,1,2- 0.0E+0Q 1.4E+5 0.0E+D 7 0E-2 0 OE+0
Trichloroethene 0 OE+0 1.4E+5 0.0E+C 7.0E-2 0.CE+Q
Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.7E41 1.4E+5 1.2E-6 2.0E-1 24E-7
NOTE ABS = Dermal absorplion factor (dim} Bw = Bady Weight (kg) EF = Exposure frequencey (days/yr) POE = Point of exposure
AF = Adherance factor CF = Units conversion factor ET = Exposure time {hrs/day) SA = Skin surface area {cm*2)
AT = Averaging time (days) ED = Exp duratien (yrs} IR = Intzke rate (Lfday or ing/day)

Senal g-265-vhx-886 Software GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
@ Groundwater Services, In¢ (GS1), 1995 All Rights Reserved Versign v 10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 8.1

Sile Name: EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center Site Location. Ozkland, CA Completed By: David Glick Date Compleled- 11/24/1996 20F¢6
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

AIR EXPOCSURE PATHWAYS B (CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)
SUBSURFACE SO1LS: VAPOR Exposure Concentration TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE {mg/kg-day}
INHALATION 1) Source Medmwm 2) NAF Value {m*3/kq) 3) Exposure Megum 4) Exposure Multpher 5) Average Daily Intake Rale {Sem tntake values from
Receptor A POE Conc [mg/m*3) (1)/(2) (IRXE TxEFXEDWBWRAT} {m3ieg-day} (mg/kg-day} (3) X (4) Surface & subsurface routes )
Subsurface Soi
Constiiuents of Congern Conc {mgrkg) Or-Ste Commertial On-Ste Commercial On-5de Commercial Or-Ste Commercial On-Sae Commercaal
Acenaphihene 0.0E+0 20E+5 0 QE+D 2.0E-1 0 DE+0 0.0E+0
Anlthracene C.0E+0 5.9E+4 0.0E+0 20E-1 00E+D 00E+0
Benzene 4.3E41 3.8E+4 1.1E-5 7 0E-2 7.8E-7 7.9E-7
Dichlorobenzene (1,2) (-0) 9.8E-2 1.4E+5 6.9E.7 2 0E-1 1.3E-7 13E-7
Dichlorobenzene, (1,4) (-p) 3.0E-2 1.8E+5 17€E-7 7 0E-2 1.2E-8 12E-8
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 2.1E-1 3.8E+4 §.5E-6 2 0E-1 1.1E-6 1.E-6
Dichlorpethane, 1,2- 0.0E+0 3.8E+4 0 0E+0 7.0E-2 0.0E+0Q D.OE+D
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- Q.0E+0 3.8E+4 0.0E+0 2 0E-1 0.0E+C 1.3E-7
Ethylbenzene 2 7E+0 3.8E+4 7 0E-5 2 DE-1 14E-5 14E-5
Fluoranthene 0.0E+0 1.7E+5 0.0E+0 2 0E-1 0.0E+C 4.1E-6
Methylene chioride 0.0E+0 3.8E+4 0.0E+0 7 OE-2 0.0E+D 0DE+Q
Naphihalene 0 0E+0 1.4E+5 0.0E+D 2 0E-1 0 0E+0 0 0E+D
Phenanthrene 0.0E+0 6.4E+5 0.0E+0 2,0E-1 0 OE+0 29E-6
Pyrene 0 OE+HD 2B6E+10 0.0E+D 2 0E-1 0.0E+0 1.7E-8
Tetrachioroethene 1.9E+D 5.7E+5 33E-6 7.0E-2 23E-7 2387
Toluene 2 4E+0 3.8E+4 6.3E-5 2 0E-1 1.2E-5 1.2E-5
Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- S.4E-1 3.8E+4 1.4E-5 2.0E-1 2.8E-6 2 8E-8
Frichloroethane, 1,1.2- 0.0E+0 3.8E+4 00E+0 7.0E-2 0.0E+0 0 DE+0
Trichloroethene B.7TE+2 3.8E+4 2.3E-2 7 0E-2 186E-3 16E-3
Xylene (mixed isomers) B6.5E+0 3.BE+4 1.7E-4 2 0E-1 33E-5 33E.5
NOTE ABS = Dermal absorptien factor (dim) BW = Body Weight (kg) EF = Exposure frequencey (daysfyr) ~ POE = Point of exposure
AF = Adherance factor CF = Units conversion factor ET = Exposure time (hrs/day) $A = Skin surface area (cm*™2)
AT = Averaging time (days) ED = Exp duration (yrs) R = Intake rate (L/day or mgrday)
- Senal g-265-vhx-686 Software GS| RECA Spreadsheet -

© Groundwater Servicas, Inc (GS!), 1995 Al Rights Reserved Versgon v 10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 8.1

Site Name EBMUD Adeline Maintenan Site {.ocation: Oakland, CA Completed By: David Glick Date Completed 11/24/1886 30F8
TIER1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS u {CHECKED IF PATHWAY 1S ACTIVE)
SURFACE SOMS OR SEDIMENTS: Expesure Concentratron
DERMAL CONTACY 1) Source Medium 4) Exposure Muitinher 5) Average Daily Intake Rate
{SAXAFRABSICFEFKEDMBVWNAT) (3/day) (mgrkg-day)
Censtituents of Concern Surface Soil Conc {mglkg) On-Site Residential On-Site Commerciat On-Site Residentral On-Site Commercial
Acenaphthene 0.0E+0 23E-6 0 OE+0
Anthracene 0.0E+0 2366 0 0E+0
Benzene 12E-2 82E-6 9.8E-8
Dichlorobenzene (1,2} {-0) 0.0E+0 2.3E-5 0 0E+D
Dichlorobenzene, (1.4) (-p) 0.0E+Q 8.2E-6 0 0E+0
Dichloroethane, 1,1+ 00E+0 23E-5 00E+0
Dichloroethane, 1,2- D0.0E+0 8.2E-6 0.0E+0
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 9.0E-2 2 3E-5 2.1E-8
Ethylbenzene 21E-2 2.3E-5 48E-7
Fluoranthene 29E+Q 2 3E-6 6 BE-6
Methylene chlonde 0.0E+Q 3.2E-8 00E+0
Naphthalene 0QE+0 2 3E-6 00E+0
Phenanthrene 39E+Q 23E-6 §9E-6
Pyrene 33E+0 23E-6 7.6E-6
Tetrachloroethene 0 0E+0 8.2E-6 0.0E+0
Toluene 1.9E-2 2385 4 3E-7
Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 0.0E+0 2.3E5 0 0E+0
Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- O 0E+0 8.2E-6 C.OE+D
Trichloroethene 0.0E+0 8.2E-6 0.0E+Q
Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.7E1 235 38E8
NOTE ABS = Dermal absorption factor (dim) BW = Body Weight (kg)} EF = Exposure frequencey (days/yr) POE = Pamnt of exposure ]
AF = Adherance factor CF = Units conversion factor ET = Exposura time {hrsiday) SA = Skin surface area (cm*2)
AT = Averaging tme {days) ED = Exp. duration (yrsiR = intake rate {Liday or mgiday}

Senal g-265-vhx-586 G351 RBCA Spreadsheet
® Groundwater Services, Inc (S}, 1995 All Rights Reserved Version v10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 8.1

Site Name: EBMUD Adeline Maintena  Site Location; Cakland, CA Completed By: David Glick Date Completed: 11/24/1996 40F6
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS u {CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)
SURFALE SONLS OR SEDIMENTS: Exposure Concentration TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE [mgfkg-day)
INGESTICN 1) Source Medium 4) Exposure Multiplier 5) Averzge Daly Intake Rate {Sum Intake valves from
(tR2CxEFXEDN(BWIAT) {liday) {mg/kg-day) dermal & ingestion routes.)

Constituents of Concern Surface Soil Conc (mglkg) On-Ste Resdential On-Stte Commercal On-Ste Resdentral On-Stte Commercial Om-5tte Residential On-Stte Commercial
Acenaphthene 00E+D 2.6E-6 0QE+D 0CE+Q
Anthracene 0 0E+0 26E-6 0.0E+0 C.0E+C
Benzene 1.2E-2 92E-7 11E-8 1.1E-7
Dichlorobenzene (1,2) (-0) 0 0E+D 2BE-B 0.0E+0 0 OE+C
Dichlorobenzene, (1.4} (-p) 0 0E+D 92E-7 D OE+0 0 OE+Q
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 0 0E+D 2.6E-6 0.0E+0 0 QE+Q
Dichlorcethane, 1,2- 0 0E+0 92E-7 0.0E+0 0 OE+C
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 9.0E-2 2B6E-6 2.3E.7 2.3E-8
Ethylbenzene 2 1E-2 2 6E-6 54E-8 5.3E-7
Fluoranthene 2.9e+0 2BE-6 7 4E-6 1.4E-5
Methyfene chloride 0CE+D 9.2E-7 0.0E+0 0CE+0
Naphthalene 00E+D 26E-8 0 OE+0 0 0E+0
Phenanthrene 39E+0 26E5 10E-5 1.9E-5
Pyrene 33E+0 26E-6 85E-6 1.6E-S
Tetrachloroethene 0.0E+0 g 2E-7 0.0E+Q 00E+0
Toluene 1.9€E-2 2.6E-6 49E-8 4.8E-7
Teichloroethane, 1,1,1- QLE+] 2BE-8 0.0E+0 QQE+Q
Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 0.0E+0 92E-7 0.0E+0 0.0E+C
Trichloroethene 0.0E+0 89.2E-7 0.0E+0 0 0E+C
Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.7e-1 26E-6 44€-7 43E-6
NOTE ABS = Derma! absorption factor (dim) BW = Body Weight {kg) EF = Exposure frequencay (daysiyr) " POE = Point of exposure

AF = Adherance factor CF = Units conversion factor ET = Exposure time (hrsiday} SA = Skin surface area {cm”™2)

AT = Averaging time {days) ED = Exp. duration (yrs) IR =ntake rate (L/day or mglday}

Senal g-265-vhx-586 - Software GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
® Groundwater Services, Inc (GSI), 1995 All Rights Reserved Version v10



Sile Name. EBMUD Adeline Mainlenance Cenler Site Location; Qakland, CA Completed By: David Glick Dale Compleled: 11/24/1986 50F6

TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION
GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS Do ro o reugeKES R PATHWAY IR ACTIVE) . L ] R : Ll ]
SOIL: LEACHTHG TO GROUNDWATERS Exposare Concentraton
HCESTION 1} Source Medivm 2) NAF Value (L/kq) GrounShEEESHISMagiam oo 0 4) Exposure Multiplier 5) Average Daily Intake Rate
Receplor (1)(2) (IRKEFXEQMBWYATY (Likg-day) {mg/kg-day)
Constituenis of Concern Sod Concentrahon (mgkgh On-Sde Commerceat OrrSde Commercial Cn-S2e Commercual On-Ste Commercal
Acenaphthene 0.0E+0 8.6E+2 0.0E+Q . 9.8E-3 0 OE+G
Anthracene 0.0E+0 1.7E+3 Q0.0E+0 9.8E-3 0.0E+0
Benzene 4.3E-1 5.9E+0 7.3E-2 3.5E-3 2.6E-4
Dichlorobenzene (1,2) (-0) 9 8E-2 2 5E+2 3.9E-4 9.8E-3 3.8E-6
Dichlorobenzene, (1,4) (-p) 30E-2 2.6E+2 1.2E-4 3.5E-3 4.0E-7
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 2 1E-1 9 0E+0 2.3E2 9.8E-3 2.3E-4
Dichloroethane, 1,2- 0.0E+0 7.9E+0 0.0E+0 3.5E-3 0.0E+0
Dichloroethene, ¢is-1,2- 9.0E-2 6.2E+0 14E.2 9.8E-3 1.4E-4
Ethylbenzene 2 7E+0 1.3E+1 2 1E1 9.8€-3 2.0E-3
Fluoranthene 2 9E+0 4 6E+3 6 3E-4 9.8E-3 6.2E-6
Methylene chioride 0 0E+0 3.2E+0 0.0E+Q 3.5E-3 0.0E+0
Haphthalene 0.0E+0 1E6E+2 Q.0E+Q 9.BE-3 Q0 0E+Q
Phenanthrene 3.8E+0 1.7E+3 2.3E-3 9.8E-3 2 2E-5
Pyrene 3 3E+0 4B6E+3 7 2E-4 9.8E-3 7 0E-8
Tetrachloroethene 19E+0 1,6E+4 1.2E-4 35E-3 4.26-7
Toluene 2.4E+0 1.8E+1 1.4E-1 9 8E-3 13E-3
Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 5.4E-1 36E+1 15E-2 9 8E-3 1.5E-4
Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 0.0E+0 1.0E+0Q 0.0E+D 3.5E-3 0.0E+0
Trichloroethene 8.7E+2 3.8E+0 23E+2 3.5E-3 7.8E-1
Xylete (mixed isomers} 6 5E+0 3.0E+1 21E-1 9.8E-3 21E-3
NOTE AT = Averaging time {days) BW = Body Weight (kg} EF = Exposure frequencey (days/yr) POE = Pomt of exposure
CF = Unts conversion factor IR = Intake rate (L/day}

ED = Bxp duration (yrs)

Seril g-265-vhx-686 Sottware  GS RBCA Spreadsheet
® Groundwater Serices, Inc (GS!), 1095 All Rights Reserved Version v 10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 8.2

Site Name EBEMUD Adeline Maintenance Cenler Site Localion: Cakland, CA Completed By David Ghck Dale Compleled 1172411996 10F3
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS B {CHECKED IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE)
CARCINOGENIC RISK TOXIC EFFECTS
(2) Total Carcinegenic {3) Inhalaton {4) Indmidual COC (5) Tetal Toxicant (6} inhatation (7) Indrnduz! COC
{1 EPA Intake Rate (mg/kg/day) Slope Factor Risk (2) x (3) Intake Rate {mg/kgrday) Reference Cose Hazard Quotient {5) 1 (B}

Carenogene Cn-Site On-Site On-Stte On-Site
Constituents of Concern Classficsion  Commercial (mgfkg-day)1  Commercial Commercial {mg/kg-day) Commergial
Acenaphthene D OE+D B.0E-2 D.0E+D
Anthracene D 0.0E+Q 3.0E-1 0.0E+0
Benzene A 7 9E-7 2.9E-2 2.3E-8 2.2E-6 17E-3 13E-3
Dichlorobenzene (1,2) (-0) D 1.3E-7 4.08-2 3.4E-6
Dichlorobenzene, (1,4} {-p) o] 1.2E-8 2.4E-2 2.8E-10 3.3E-8 2 3E-1 1 5E-7
Dichloroethane, 1,1- C 11E-6 1.4E-1 715E-6
Dichloroethane, 1.2- B2 0.0E+D 9.1E-2 0.0E+D 0.0E+C 2.9E-3 D.OE+0
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- D 13E-7 1.0E-2 1388
Ethylbenzene D 14E-5 2 9E-1 4.8E-5
Fluoranthene D 41E-6 4.0E-2 1.08-4
Methylene chloride B2 0.0E+0 1.68-3 0.0E+0 0.0DE+0 8 6E-1 JGE+O
Naphthatene D 0 0E+0 4 0E-3 C.0E+0
Phenanthrene D 2.9E.6 4,0E-3 7.3E-4
Pyrene D 17E-8 30E-2 5.7E-7
Tetrachloroethene Cc-B2 2.3E-7 2.0E-3 4 7E-10
Toluene D . 1265 11E-1 1.1E-4
Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- D 2.8E-6 2 8E-1 96E-6
Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- ot 0.0E+0 57E-2 0.0E+0
Trichloroethene 1.6E-3 6.0E-3 9.5E-6
Xylene {(mixed isomers) D 3.3E-5 2 0E+Q 17E-5

Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = 9.5E-6 0.0E+0Q Total Pathway Hazard Index = 2.3E-3 0.0E+0
Senal g-265-vhx-686 Software GSI RBCA Spreadsheet

© Groundwater Services, inc {GSI), 1985 All Rights Reserved verson v 10
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 8.2
Site Name: EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center Site Location. Oakland, CA Completed By David Glick Date Completed: 11/24/1996 20F3
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 8 (CHECKED IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE)
CARCINOGENIC RISK TOXIC EFFECTS
{2) Total Carcinogenic (3) Qral (4) Indmduzl COC {S) Totat Toxicant {8} Oral {7} Indradual COC
(N EPA Intake Rate (mg/kg/day} Slope Facter Risk (2} x (3) Intake Rate {mg/kgiday} Refetence Dose Hazard Quetent (S) / (6}
Carcinogenic ’
Classificatio On-Site On-Site

Constituents of Concarn ] Residental Commercizl (maka-day1*-1 On-Site Residemal On-Site Commercial  On-Site Residental  On-Sile Commergial {mgkg-day} COn-Site Residential  On-Site Commercia!
Agenaphthene 0 OE+0 8 OE-2 0.0E+0
Anthracene D Q.0E+0 3.0E-1 0.0E+0
Benzene A 11E-7 29E.2 3 2E-9
Dichlorobenzene (1,2) (-0} D Q.0E+0 9.0E-2 G OE+D
Dichlorobenzene, (1,4} (-p) C 0.0E+Q 2.4E-2 0.0E+0 0.0E+0 2 3E-% G OE+D
Dichloroethane, 1,1- C 0.0E4+Q 1,0E-1 DOE+D
Dichloroethane, 1,2- B2 0.0E+0 S1E-2 0.0E+0
Dichlotoethene, cis-f,2- D 23E-8 1.0E-2 23E-4
Ethylbenzene D 5.3E-7 1 0E-1 53E-86
Fluoranthene D 1.4E-5 44E-2 3.5E-4
Methylene chlonde B2 0 0OE+0 7 5E-3 D OE+0 0.0E+0 6 DE-2 ¢ 0E+0
Naphthalene D 0.0E+0Q 4 0E-3 0.0E+0D
Phenanthrene D 1.9E-5 40E-3 4 7E-3
Pyrene b 16E-5 390E-2 5.3€-4
Tetrachloroethene c-B2 00E+D 5.2E-2 0.0E+0 0QE+0 1.6E-2 0 0E+D
Toluene D 4,8E-7 2 OE-1 2 4E-6
Trichloroethane, 1,1.1- D Q.0E+0 9 0E-2 0.0E+0
Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- (o] 0.0E+0 57E-2 O CE+0 0.CE+0 4,0E-3 QOE+O
Trichloroethene 0.0E+0 1.1E.2 0 CE+Q 0.0E+0 6.0E-3 0 OE+0
Xylene (mixed isormers) D 43E5 20E+0 22E-6

Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = 0.0E+0 3.2E-8 Total Pathway Hazard Index = 0.0E+0 5.9E-3

Senal g-265-vhx-686 Software GS!RBCA Spreadsh?ﬂ

® Groundwater Services, Inc (GS1), 1995 All Rights Reserved Version v10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 61
Site Name EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center Completed By Dawd Ghick
Site Locahon QOakland, CA Date Completed 1372411996 10F 1
Target Risk (Class A & BY 1.0E-4 O MCL exposure imit? Calculation Opticn, 1
SURFACE SOIL RBSL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1 0E-4 O PEL exposure fimit?
f< IFT BGS) Targel Hazard Quolient 1 0E+0
RBSL Resufts For Complste Exposura Pathways ["x" H Complata)
Represontatlve
Congentration Ingestion, Inhalation Constructron AppEcable RBSL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN X Soit Leaching to Groundwater X and Dermal Contact X Worker RBSL Exceeded 7  Requred CRF
Residential  Comamerdral.  Reguial yIMCL}  Residential Commereal Commercial
CASNo.  Name {mgikg) {or-ste) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) ton-site) {on-site} {mghg) "W IFyes Only if "yes' ioft
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 0.0E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res >Res >Res a <1
120-12-7 Anthracene 0.0E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res >Res >Res [} <1
71.43-2 Benzene 1.2E-2 NA 58E+0 NA NA 3BE+2 >Res 58E+0 O <1
95-50-1 Dichlerobenzene (1,2) (-0) 0.0E+0 NA 23E+3 NA NA >Res >Res 2.3E+3 O <1
106-46-7 Dichlorobenzene, (1,4) (-p) 0.0E+0 NA 3.1E+2 NA NA 43E+2 >Res 31E+2 ] <t
75.34-3 Dichloroethane, 1,1- 0.0E+0 NA 9.2E+1 NA NA 38E+3 3.3E+3 9.2E+1 im} <4
107-06-2 Dichloroethane, 1,2- 0.0E+0 NA 25E+0 NA NA 1.1E+2 2.3E+3 2 5640 O <t
156-59-2 Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 9.0E-2 NA 6.4E+0 NA NA 3.7E+2 2.9E+2 5.4E+0 O <1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 21E-2 NA 13E+2 NA NA >Res >Res t 3E+2 ] <1
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 29E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res >Res >Res O <1
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 0 CE+0 NA 1.2E+1 NA NA 14E+3 2.7E4+3 1.2E+1 (8] <1
91-20-3 Naphthalene 0.0E+0 NA 6.4E+1 NA NA >Res >Res 6.4E+1 O <1
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 38E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res >Res >Res O <1
129-00-0 Pyrene 3.3E+C NA >Res NA NA >Res >Res >Res 0 <1
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.0E+0 NA 8.8E+3 NA NA 21E+2 6.4E+3 2 1E+2 O <t
108-88-3 Toluene 1.9E-2 MNA 36E+2 MA, A, >Res >Res 36E+2 0 <9
71-85-6 Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 00E+D NA 3.3E42 NA NA 3.5E+3 36E+3 3.3E+2 0 <1
79-00-5 Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 0.0E+0 NA 4 2E-1 MA MNA 1.8E+2 >Res 4,2E-1 0 <1
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.0E+0 NA 2.4E+0 NA NA >Res >Res 2.4E+0 m] <1
#aER Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.7E-1 NA »Res NA NA >Res >Res >Res 0 <1
Software GSIRBCA Spreadsheet Senal ¢-2653-vhx-686

© Groundwater Services, Inc (GSY), 1995 Al Rights Reserved Version v10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet 6.2
Site Narme EBMUID Adelme Mantenance Center Completad By Dawid Glick
Site Locabion Oakland, CA Date Completed 1172411996 10F1
Target Risk (Class A & By 1 0E-4 [ MCL exposure hrmit? Calculation Opticn: 1
SUBSURFACE SO RBSL VALUES Targel Rk [Class CY 1 0E-4 1 PEL exposure hmit?
(> 3FT BGS) Target Hazard Quotent 1 0E+0
RBSL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x" H Complete)
Representative . RBSL
Conc¢entration Sail Volatihzation to Soi Volatihization to Applcable  Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN X Soit Leachung to Groundwater X Indoor Awr X Outdoor Air RBSL ? Required CRF
! Residenttzl Commercial Regulatory{MCL}  Resdental Commescial Residental Commerciat
|]CAS No. Name (ma/kg} (on-ste) fon-stte) (on-sie) (on-site) {on-stte) (on-ste}) {on-site} {mg/kg) "l yes Onlyf yes” left
| 83-32-9 Acenaphthene 0.0E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res NA >Res >Res O <1
120-12-7 Anthracene 0.0E+D NA >Res NA NA >Res NA >Res >Res O <1
71-43-2 Benzene 4.3E-1 NA 5 8E+0 NA NA 7 8E-1 NA 3.3E+2 7 8E-1 O <1
95-50-1 Dichlarobenzene (1,2} (-0} 9.8E-2 NA 2 3E+3 NA NA 1.1E+3 NA >Res 1.1E+3 0 <1
| 106-48-7 Dichlorobenzene, (1.4} {-p) 3.0E-2 NA 31E+2 NA NA 3.9E+2 NA >Res 31E+2 0 <f
| 75-34-3 Dichloroethane, 1,1- 2IE-1 NA 9 2E+1 NA NA 6.5E+1 NA >Res B.5E+1 O <1
107-08-2 Dichloroethane, 1,2- D.0E+0 NA 2 5E+0 NA NA 2.6E+0 NA 5.6E+2 2.5E+0 (| <1
156-59-2 Dichloroethene, ¢is-1,2- 0.0E+G NA 6 4E+0 NA NA 46E+0 NA >Res 4.6E+0 g <1
| 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 2.7E+0 NA 1 3E+2 NA NA 1.3E+2 NA >Res 1.3E+2 O <1
E 206-44-0 Fluoranthene 0 GE+D NA >Res NA NA >Res NA >Res >Res | <i
! 75-09-2 Methylene chloride 0.0E+0 NA 1 2E+1 NA NA 7.BE+H1 NA >Res 1 2E+1 0l <1
91-20-3 Naphthafene 0 0E+0 NA 6.4E+1 NA NA 11E+2 NA >Res 5 4E+1 a <1
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 0 0E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res NA >Res >Res | <1
129-00-0 Pyrene 0.0E+¢ NA >Res NA NA >Res NA >Res >Res [ <1
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 19E+0 NA 8.8E+3 NA NA 1 5E+4 NA »Res 8 8E+3 [} <1
108-88-3 Toluene 2.4E+0 NA 3.6F+2 NA NA 5.5E+1 NA >Res 5 5E+1 ) <1
71.55.6 Trichioroethane, 1,1,1- 54E1 NA 3.3E+2 NA NA 1.3E+2 NA >Res 13642 [} <1
79-00-5 Trchlorcethane, 1,1,2- 0.0E+0 NA 4.2E-1 NA NA 2 2840 NA >Res 4 2E1 W] <1
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 8 7E+2 NA 2.4E+0 NA NA 2 1E+1 NA >Res 2 4E+0 L 3.7E+02
1330-20-7 Xylene (mixed isomers) 6.5E+0 NA >Res NA NA >Res NA >Res >Res O <t
Software GS! RBCA Spreadsheet Senal g-265-vhx-686
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 1 Worksheet .3
Site Name: EBMUD Adefine Maintenance Cenler Completed By: David Glick
Site Localion: Oakland, CA Date Completed: 11/24/1996 TOF 1
Target Risk (Class A& B) 10E-4 OO MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option: 1
GROUNDWATER RBSL VALUES Target Risk (Class C} 1 0E-4 [l PEL exposure limit?

Target Hazard Quotient 1 CE+0
RBSY. Results For Complete Exposure Pathways {"x" if Complete)

Representative
Caoncentration . Groundwater Volatilization Groundwater Volatilization  Applicable RBSL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater [ngestion X to Indoor Air X to Outdoor Air RBSL Exceeded ?  Required CRF
Residential  Commercial  Reguiatory(MCL)  Residential Commercral Residential Commercral

CAS No. Name (maiL} {on-site) {on-site) {on-stte} {on-site) (on-site) (on-site} {on-site} {mgt “B" Ifyes Only if “yes™ lef!
83-32-¢ Acenaphthene 0 GE+0 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sol (] <1
120-12-7 Anthracene 0.CE+0 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >So >Sol 1 <1
71-43-2 Benzene 5.2E-2 NA NA NA NA 1.4E+0 NA 3.8E+2 1.4E+0 O <i
95-50-1 Dichiorobenzene (1,2) (-o0) 0 0E+0 NA NA NA NA 9.4E+1 NA, >Sol 9.4E+1 I <t
106-46-7 Dichlorobenzene, (1,4) (-p) 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA 31E+] NA >Sol 31E+ O <1
75-34-3 Dichioroethane, 1,1- 1 8E-2 NA NA NA NA 6.1E+1 NA >Sol 8.1E+1 (] <1
107-08-2 Dichloroethane, 1,2- 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA 6.6E+0 NA 1 2E+3 6.6E+0 (M| <1
156-59-2 Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 0 0E+D NA NA NA NA 2.2E+0 NA 6.6E+2 2.2E+0 £ <1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 8.5E-3 NA NA NA NA >Sal NA >Sol >Sol a <1
208-44-0 Fluoranthene 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sol O <1
75-09-2 Methylene chlcride 18E-3 NA NA NA NA 1.9E+2 NA >Sol 1 9E+2 (H] <1
i 91-20-3 Naphthalene G OE+0 NA NA NA NA 1.3E+1 NA >Sol 1.3641 (N <1
| 85.01-8 Phenanthrene 0 OE+0 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sel O <1
129-00-0 Pyrene 00E+Q NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sol O <1
127-18-4 Tetrachioroethene 28E-3 NA NA NA NA 3 5E+1 NA >Sol 3 5E+1 ] <t
108-88-3 Toluene 27E-2 NA NA NA NA - 9.2E+1 NA >Sof 9 2E+1 (] <1
71-55-6 Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 1.7E-3 NA NA NA NA, 1.1E+2 NA >3ol 1.1E+2 M <1
79-00-5 Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 0 0E+C NA NA NA NA 21E+1 NA 31E+3 2.1E+1 O <1
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 26E-3 NA NA NA NA 1 5E+1 NA >Sol 1 5E+1 a <1
1330-20-7 Xylene (mixed isomers) 3.88-2 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sal O <1

Software: GS! RBCA Spreadsheet Serial- g-265-vhx-686
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